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Mr. Andrew S. Gaber

Associate Civil Engineer

City of Alameda

Public Works Department, Room 207
2263 Santa Clara Avenue

Alameda, California 94501-4455

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
AND SOIL EXCAVATION
ALAMEDA CITY HALL
NO. P.W. 02-94-02
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

Dear Mr. Adams:

Enclosed is our underground storage tank removal and soil excavation report for
the Alameda City Hall Underground Storage Tank Removal project, No. P.W.
02-94-02. The enclosed report contains a description of our services, including
observation of the tank removals, soil and ground water sampling methodology,
the results of the soil and ground water sample analyses, and a discussion of the
analytical test results, Our conclusions and recommendations regarding site
environmental quality are also included.

We recommend that one copy of this report be submitted to Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, with a request for site closure. The request should
be addressed as follows:

Lawrence Seto

Sentor Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project and trust
this report meets your needs at this time. If you have any questions, or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

D D% T—

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA
Senior Consulting Geologist

THEA

Robert E. Gils, CIH
Vice President
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
REMOVAL AND SOIL EXCAVATION
ALAMEDA CITY HALL
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to document the removal of three underground storage
tanks (UST), and subsequent excavation of soil from the location of one of the tanks,
from the Alameda City Hall parking lot, City of Alameda, California. The site is
located on Figure One, Location Map.,

The tank removal and soil excavation were conducted under permit to the City of
Alameda Central Permits Office and Fire Department; Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health; and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Two of the
tanks had been in service until relatively recently; the third tank had been out of service
and abandoned for an unknown period of time, probably on the order of several
decades. The work was conducted during the months of June and July, 1994.

Following UST removal and confirmation soil sampling and testing, additional soil was
excavated from the UST T-1 location. It was not possible to remove all of the
contaminated building, due to the presence of an existing monitoring well, the
immediately adjacent structure, and active underground utilities. Excavated soil was
acrated on site, and subsequently removed to a landfiil.

Tank removal and excavation were observed by, and the soil and ground water
sampling conducted by, David F. Hoexter, REA/RG/CEG.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND TANK HISTORY

Three underground storage tanks were identified for removal. The locations of the
tanks are shown on Figure 2, Site Plan. UST T-1 and T-2 were permitted tanks in use

—until retatively recentiy. Copies of Televant permitting documents are included as

Appendix A of this report. UST T-3 had not been used for several decades, and was
only tentatively identified prior to the removal. A geophysical survey and probing by
City of Alameda personnel verified its existence.

One monitoring well is located adjacent to each of UST T-1 and T-2. The wells were
installed by Aqua Science Engineers Anc. Tor th 'ty of Alameda in June, 1986. The
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Underground Storage Tank Removal and Soil Excavation Ver. 9/23/54
Alameda City Hall
Alameda, California

Tank No. 1

Tank No. 1 was located adjacent to the existing garage building, and contained
approximately 280 gallons of unleaded fuel. The tank was of steel construction, was
installed in 1948, and was registered/permitted.

Tank No. 2

Tank No. 2 was located in the near-vicinity of UST T-1, adjacent to the police car
parking lot. The tank was approximately 1,000 gallons in capacity, and most recently
held leaded fuel. The tank was of steel construction. The tank was installed in 1956,
and was registered/permitted.

Tank No. 3

The existence of UST T-3 was initially inferred from the memory of a city employee,
from the presence of two possible fill ports, from a magnetic survey anomaly, and from
probing of the ground immediately adjacent to the apparent fill ports. The inferred tank
was located under the sidewalk adjacent to Oak Street at the City Hall parking lot
entrance, and most likely contained fuel oil. The volume of the tank was initially
unknown; the volume was established upon its removal at approximately 1500 gallons.
The tank was of steel construction. According to records at the City of Alameda Fire
Department (pers. communication, Steve McKinley), the tank was installed in 1937.

3.0 TANK REMOVAL

3.1 Introduction

The tank removal and subsequent related services was conducted by VCI of California,
California contractor's licence 487537. VCl is located in San Leandro, California.

3.2 Permits
The EPA Generator Number obtained by the City of Alameda was CAC-000960768.

- The contractor obtained required permits from the County of Alameda, Department of

Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division; Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD); and City of Alameda Central Permits Office
(includes Fire Department). Copies of the permits are included in Appendix B. The
contractor also completed State of California Underground Storage Tank Permit
Application Forms A and B for the three tanks. These permits, as well as copies of
previous Forms A and B for UST T-1 and T-2 are also included in Appendix B.

3.3 Site Preparation

The UST removal was initiated by removal of asphaltic pavement and the concrete
sidewalk. The contractor then exposed UST T-1 and T-2, and removed the tank
contents. The contents were transported by the contractor to its operations facility, and
thus were not recycled or disposed of. The contractor removed 280 gallons from T-1.

RGA Environmental, Inc.
CTYA-1417 Text Page-2 -
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Alameda City Hall
Alameda, California

and 52 gallons from T-2. Subsequently, UST T-3 was exposed, and approximately
280 gallons of a viscous petrolenm hydrocarbon were removed.

3.4 Tank Removal

The removal process was conducted on two separate days. UST T-1 and T-2 were
removed on June 15, 1994, and confirmation soil samples were obtained on June 17,
1994. UST T-3 was removed on June 21, 1994, and confirmation soil samples
obtained the same day. The removal of T-1 and T-2 was observed by Mike Edwards of
the City of Alameda Fire Department, and by Larry Seto of the County of Alameda
Department of Health Care Services. The removal of T-3 was observed by Steve
McKinley of the City of Alameda Fire Department, and by Larry Seto of the County of
Alameda Department of Health Care Services. Mr. Seto observed the confirmation soil
sampling of all three tanks.

Prior to removal, soil overlying and adjacent to each of the tanks was removed with a
backhoe, and stockpiled on-site. Each tank was purged of volatiles by dropping dry ice
into the fill port end of the tanks. LEL and oxygen content were checked by the
contractor and verified by the Fire Department representative. Heavy chains were
secured to each of the tanks, and the tanks were in turn lifted by the backhoe.
Associated piping was also removed, excepting T-3. Piping associated with T-3 was
overlain by a buried telephone line and concrete sidewalk at a depth on the order of
seven feet, and with the agreement of Larry Seto, was capped by the contractor.

The tanks were visually observed for evidence of corrosion or leakage. There was no
observed corrosion or holes on UST T-1. An area of corrosion was observed on UST
T-2. There was no observed corrosion or holes on UST T-3.

A small volume of odiferous soil was removed from the UST T-2 excavation following
tank removal and prior to confirmation soil sampling. Free ground water was observed
in the T-2 excavation following the soil removal.

Excavated soils were stockpiled on site for aeration and subsequent disposal.

3.5 Tank Transport and Disposal

Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests and Destruction Certificates are provided in
Appendix C. The following identification applies to the three tanks.

Tank ID Manifest Number Identification Number
1 03158481 13918
2 03158481 13917
3 03158486 13992

---h------

RGA Environmental, Inc.
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Underground Storage Tank Removal and Soil Excavation Ver. 9/23/94
Alameda City Hall
Alameda, California

The tanks were transported intact by Dexana Ltd, US EPA ID Number CAD-
982438566, to Certified Services Company (Erickson), of Richmond, California, US
EPA ID Number CAD-009466392. The tanks were destroyed by Certified Services.

3.6 Excavation Backfill

The excavations were backfilled with pea gravel obtained from the Kaiser Quarry in
Pleasanton, California. The excavations were backfilled immediately after tank
removal, due to the potential for cave-in, and the need to re-establish access to the City
Hall structures and to the parking lot.

4.0 CONFIRMATION SOIL AND GRAB GROUND WATER
SAMPLING

4.1 Sampling Methodology

Confirmation soil and grab ground water samples were obtained from the T-1 and T-2
excavations on June 17, 1994, and from the T-3 excavation on June 21, 1994. The
soil sampling was observed by Larry Seto; the ground water sampling location and
method were agreed upon by Mr. Seto. The number and type of analyses were based
on Regional Water Quality Control Board Guidelines, and verified by Larry Seto. Mr.
Seto observed the soil sampling.

One soil sample was obtained from the T-1 excavation approximately one foot below
the base of the tank, at a depth of approximately eight feet below the ground surface
(BGS). Ground water was present in the T-2 excavation, and thus soil samples were
obtained from the excavation side walls, at depths of fI‘O[SkSttO_Q_SM and a
grab ground water sample was obtained from the standing Water ¢ soil samples
were obtained from the vadose zone, slightly above the ground water table. Two soil
samples were required from the T-3 excavation. It waS ot possible to obtain the
samples from the base of the excavation, due to the presence of untreated sewage from
a broken sewer line (repaired prior te-removal of the tank). Thus, one sample was
__obtained from~depths of 6.5 to 7.0 feet from either end of the excavation. Sample
locauonsare shown on Figure 3, Sample Locatmns

The excavation soil sampling procedure is summarized as follows. A minimum of one
foot of in-situ soil was removed from the excavation wall or bottom. A scoop of soil
from the backhoe bucket was sampled using a slide percussion hammer soil sampler,

with a two inch diameter by six inch long stainless steel sample sleeve (liner). Some of
the samples were obtained directly from the excavation side wall, utilizing the slide
percussion hammer sampler. Each soil sample was directly sealed with teflon tape and
a plastic cap secured by "duct” tape, labeled, and stored in a cooled ice chest. The
water sample was obtained by lowering a new, disposable teflon bailer on string into
the excavation. The water samples were transferred into containers supplied by the
laboratory, labeled, and storéd in a cooled ice chest.

RGA Environmental, Inc,
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Underground Storage Tank Removal and Soil Excavation Ver. 9/23/94
Alameda City Hall
Alameda, California

4.2 Analytical Test Methods

The samples were transported under chain of custody control to Superior Precision
Analytical, of San Francisco and Martinez, Californa, and selectively analyzed for total
petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), with purgeable aromatic compound
distinction (benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTXE)) by EPA Methods
SW-846:5030/8015 (modified) /8020; for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-D) by EPA Method 8015M; and for total lead by EPA Method 6010. Superior
Precision Analytical is California Department of Toxic Substances Control,
Environmental Protection Agency certified for the requested analyses.

4.3 Analytical Test Results

The analytical test results are presented in Appendix D, and are summarized in Table 1,
which follows the text of this report.

The UST T-1 sample indicated the presence of 4,700 mg/kg (equivalent to parts per
million, ppm) TPH-G, and elevated levels of purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX).
Lead was not detected.

Neither TPH-G nor BTEX compounds were detected in the four soil or the grab
ground water sample from UST T-2. Lead was not detected in either the soil or the
water samples.

Neither TPH-D nor BTEX compounds were detected in the two UST T-3 samples. ot

50 UST T-1 SOIL EXCAVATION
5.1 Soil Excavation

Based on the elevated levels of gasoline and purgeable aromatic compounds in the UST
T-1 sample, the contractor was instructed to excavate as much soil as practical from the
T-1 location. The excavated material consisted of medium dense to dense fine sand.
The sand was generally brown where moist to dry and not odiferous; gray-brown near

The ex i ast the water table, with finite water seepage noted at
approximately 11.5 feet BGS. Eaterally, the excavation was limited by the presence of
the immediately adjacent unreinforced brick garage building, to the west; a ground

water monitoring well, to the south; and utilities to the east. The excavation was
conducted with a backhoe, and extended to a depth of approximately 12 feet. The final
excavation was 10 feet wide by 20 feet leng (paraliel to the adjacent buildingy in plan
dimension. A total of approximately 60 cubic yards of soil was removed and spread
on-site for aeration and subsequent disposal: -

5.2 Analytical Test Results

The analytical test results of confirmation sampling following excavation are
summarized on Table 2, and are included in this report as Appendix E. Six soil

RGA Environmental, Inc.
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Alameda City Hall
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samples, designated T-1, S-2 to S-7, were obtained from the side walls and excavation
bottom. In general, visual observation and noted odor of the samples agreed with the
analytical test results: an elevated level of 100 ppm TPH-G was detected in sample S-
3, from the excavation side wall directly adjacent to the garage building; and 12 ppm
TPH-G was detected in the sample (S-3) obtained from the south end of the former
tank, adjacent to the ground water monitoring well.

6.0 STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLING, ANALYSIS, AND DISPOSAL
6.1 Sampling and Analysis

Stockpiled soil resulted from the UST excavation and the subsequent T-1 over-
excavation. Stockpiled soil was placed on-site in an approximately one foot thick lift
on visqueen, and aerated.

The stockpiled soil was sampled by the contractor, in the same manner as the
excavation confirmation samples. The initial UST excavation soil was sampled on July
7, 1994. A sketch of the sample locations is presented as the initial page of Appendix
E. Three soil composites of four discrete samples each were obtained; samples P-1-4
and 5-8 were obtained from the UST T-1 and T-2 removals; samples P-7-11 were
obtained from the UST T-3 removal. Soil from the T-1 over-excavation was sampled
on July 13, 1994; two discrete samples were obtained for subsequent compositing.
The samples were composited by the analytical laboratory.

The samples were analyzed, where applicable, for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, lead, pH,
and flashpoint. The analyses were conducted by Superior Precision Analytical, which
is California Department of Toxic Substances Control, Environmental Protection
Agency certified for the requested analyses.

The analytical test results are presented in Appendix F. The analytical test results
indicated that TPH-G was non-detect or present at less than 2 ppm in each sample;
TPH-D was non-detect at a detection limit of 10 ppm; benzene was non-detect; and the
other purgeable volatile compounds were non-detect or present at very low levels.

6.2 Disposal

The soil was transported under manifest on July 19, 20 and 21, 1994, to BFI Waste
Systems’ Vasco Road, Alameda County, California facility. The soil was classified as
"Non-Hazardous Special Waste". A total of 104.73 tons of soil was transported to
Vasco Road. The manifests are included in Appendix G.

7.0 GEOLOGIC SETTING

Based on boring logs from the site monitoring well installation and geotechnical
investigation of the adjacent Police Department building, and on our observations, the
site is underlain to a depth of at least 50 feet by medium dense to dense clayey and silty
fine grained sand. Ground water is present at a depth of approximately nine to twelve
feet, varying within each year and from year to year.

RGA Environmental, Inc.
CTYA-1417 Text Page - 6 -
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8.0 DISCUSSION

Based on the UST removal soil and grab ground water analytical test results, petroleum
hydrocarbons are not present at the UST T-2 and T-3 locations. Based on the
confirmation sampling following the UST T-1 overexcavation, soil contamination has
been reduced to minimal volume of relatively low levels, which cannot be removed due
to the presence of the existing structure and monitoring well. The grab ground water
sample from the T-2 excavation was non-detect, and monitoring well ground water
analyses from the T-1 and T-2 wells (presented in Appendix H) have been non-detect in
semi-annual monitoring conducted since 1987, with minor exceptions.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on our observations and the analytical test results, generally low levels (Iess than
100 ppm TPH-G) of petroleum hydrocarbons and constituent compounds remain in
soils adjacent to the UST T-1 excavation. Itis not practical to remove this soil. Based
on our observations and the lack of ground water contamination, it is our opinion that
the soil contamination is of limited extent and not likely to be of environmental or health
concern,

Based on our observations and the analytical test results, petroleum hydrocarbons are
not present at the UST T-2 and T-3 locations.

10.0. RECOMMENDATIONS

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services, as
follows:

Mr. Larry Seto

Environmental Health Services
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

We recommend that in a letter transmitting this report, a request be made for site closure
fnofurther acton. ="~

11.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and
environmental practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the
methods, results, conclusions or professional advice provided is made. It should be
recognized that certain limitations are inherent in the evaluation of environmental
conditions, and that certain conditions may not be detected during an investigation of
this type. If you wish to reduce the level of uncertainty associated with this study, we
should be contacted for additional consultation.

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are partially
based on site conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation, on interviews

RGA Environmental, Inc.
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Alameda, California

with individuals familiar with the site, including the current property owners, and on
review of previous reports and correspondence relevant to the site conditions. Changes
in the information or data gained from any of these sources could resuit in changes in
our conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be advised
so that we can review our report in light of those changes.

dodode kR ok ok Rk Rk Rk k k% ok ok ok ko

RGA Environmental, Inc.
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TABLE 1

CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING - UST REMOVALS
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

ALAMEDA CITY HALL

(Results reported in parts per million, mg/kg) (1)

Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluene
T-1,S-1 (4) 4700 8.4 95
T-2,8-1(3) ND ND ND
T-2,5-2(3) ND ND ND
T-2,8-3(3) ND ND ND
T-2,8-4(3) ND ND ND
Det. Limit 1 (0.005 0.005
T-2 Water ND ND ND
Det. Limit  0.0590 0.0005 0.0005

TPH-D
T-3,8-1(3) ND ND ND
T-3,5-2(3) ND ND ND
Det. Limit 10 0.0005 0.6005

- ~Notes: -

(1) ND = non-detect

(2) --- =not-tested

(3) Side-wall sample

(4) Bottom sample

Xylenes

340

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.005

ND

0.0005

ND
ND

0.0005

Ethylbenzene

59

0.0005

ND
ND

0.0005

z » 3333 &% R

@
—
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TABLE 2

CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING - T-1 EXCAVATION
SUMMARY OF ANAL YTICAL TEST DATA
ALAMEDA CITY HALL

(Results reported in parts per million, mg/kg) (1)

Sample Depth (fty TPH-G Benzene Toluene Xylenes Eihylbenzene

T-1, S-2 9-10 (3) ND ND ND ND ND
T-1, §-3 9.5-10.3 (3) 1060 0.63 4.1 8.9 1.6
T-1,58-4 9-10(3) 12 ND 0.059 0.087 0.026
T-1,8-5 9-10.5(3) 1 0.051 0.039 0.15 0.055
T-1, S-6 8-9(3) ND ND ND ND ND
T-1, §-7 125 (4) ND ND ND ND ND
Det. Limit - 1 .005 0.005 0.005 0.005
Notes:

(1) ND = non-detect
(2) --- =not-tested
(3) Side-wall sample
(4) Bottom sample
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APPENDIX A

HAZARDQUS SUBSTANCE
STORAGE STATEMENTS



-_--P_-“-----

- Qfficial Registration Form
Calltornia Water 'Rescurces Control Board

Hazardous Substance

Who Musi Flla: Each persen stonng hazargdous subsiances in any under-
ground tonlainer must hig ls form na tater than July 1,.1984 (alter October
1, 1984 and no laler Inan Janwary 1, 1985 lor lanks used on farms)
Dalinition ol Undarground Contalners: The law applies 1o ! :goncrele
sumps nonvaulied buned lanks o olher underground conlainers.” {Waters
Code section 13173} AR conlainers, including eanhen walled pits. ponds.
“lagoons and sumps 1hal are bolow the normal ground surlace level must
regisier. A tank sihing gd The ground is not included, Comainers parlialty
benpath Ihe surlace are included Lined o unkined pits, ponds and lagoons
are covered d earth has been removed Irom (he sterage acea lo consiruct
the lacilty Normal gradang is nol* considered construchon telow ground
level

Definllion of Hazardous Subsiance: Any substance lisied in Secuon 5382
ol the Labar Code o n Sechen 25316 of ihe Heallh 2nd Salety Code, This
includes gasohne, diesel fuel. all indusirial solvenls. pesticides, heshicides
and {umrgants I the malénal myust be carried by a‘regisiesed hauler dis-
posed of a1 a hazardous wasie sile. is explesive generzles pressure due 1
heal or decomposilion oz would harm humans or \W'Gh'e you must regisier

—

Storage Statement

the lank Wasles ara ingluded

Fee: Far each lank regisieress 2 $10 lee musl be pad. excepl thal relad

gasoling slahons pay $5 par tank,

Pengllles: For lailure 10 file, ihe panaily 15 $500-5§5,000 per day H you I'alsnly ’

inlofmalion. you can be.ined up 10 $20 000 tor each day The inloimation | is
incorrec! and has no! been corecled

Conlidenllality: If you have informalion prolecled by trade secrel laws,
please atach a lisl of the intormation on Ihis form that is conlidential and the
justification for conlidentiaty, mcludtng specific citations of relevant siatu-
tofy and case Jaw.

#4ultipin Containars: Fit 1 and IT on one 1o1m and teave # biank on all the
remaining fotms Altach ail lormg together securely. Il you own more than
50 fanks you can lile inlormation on compuler tape. Call 916/324-1262 ioe
Information

This Is hel a Permit Application. All Ungerground Tanks will be subject 1o
local regulalmr\ Some |unsdiclions have already begun programs. Check
with ydur'local counly governmenl lor furlher informalion

. NOTE: ALL UNDERGROUND CONTA!NERS MUST REGISTER EVEN IF STATE AND/OR LOCAL PERMITS ARE IN FORCE.

.I Qwner

Duplicate of Submittal 4/26/84

Nama {Corporabon indroual tr Pubkc Agencyl

City of Alamedn

Srrper Adgeess Gty Raiy P
2263 Santa’'.Clara Avenue .| -Alameda . CA 94501
11 Faciity '
Facdty Name . . {Deser/Foramans Superviser
Fublic Works Department William C. Norton
Siresl Aggresy Nearest Cross Sieeel
2263 Santa Clara Avenue Cak Street
Cir D Counry 7P X
Alameda Alameda 94501 ,
Mg A ess Cuy . Sate Fi
2263 Santa Clara Avenue Alameds Ca 94501 .

Phone wialra godc Tyon of Business

415+522-4100 ext 272

Oa Motor Vehicle Fuel Stalion Ooe Other: __Ghty Qffices

Number of Tanks al imis Facsty Rural Areas Townghip

2 Only:

Range Secton

111 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

'

Days Namg tiast name ML ang Phone w'a'es Cooe

Jerry Eichelberger 415-522-4100 x 220

Nigiis Neme (1831 name lwsth and PHONE wia'es Gode

Alameda Police Department Desk Sargent

522-122¢

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

Contalner Numbsr (If iherg 15 nD PUMDE! 25350 One|

A G0 Tank Do Sump Cea kagoon, Pil or Pond O e Other:

B. Manufacturer (it appropnale) _Tok Hein

Year of Mig:

14 1948 O Unknown

’.ﬂ__ C Year Inslalle

0. Container Capatity _.isg ‘galions I Unknown

E. Container Repairs: Ly None %oz Unknown Dos Yes - Year:

E. Is Comainer currently used? Xa Yes e No W No, year of

. [ g . . i
fast use: .me-geﬁc,.—&ac-‘“ﬁﬁ;r :

"D ez Unknown

G. Does the Coniainer Slore (Check One)

Clo Waste 802 Product

%o Unleadsd ' Do Regular  Tloz Prémium?. O ot Diesel Oos
ey, 3 tre

H. Does the Conlamer Slore Motor Vehicle Fuel or Wasle 07 o Yes De No-
P

If Yes, Check approprialé box(esy

waste Oil Oos Other (List):

V Container Construction :

A Thickness oLPr'imary Containment:

01 Gauge ‘O inches O cm [F Unknown

B 0o Vaviled (Located in an undergtound Vaull.)

Doz Non-vaulled

B o3 Unknown

C. Do Double Walled 0 oz Singie Waﬂed Doz Lined

D Wrapped

o5 Unknown Tl None

ez Staintess Steel O oz Fiberglass

D O Carbon Sieel

O o+ Popywinyl Chioride O s Concrete O os Aluminum

Qo Steei Clad O o Bronze 0o Composile 00 Non-metallic 0w Earthen Walls
2 Unknown 1 Other: __Steel -

E Do Rubber Laned Oez A1kyd Lining O o1 Epoxy Lining Do“__Phénohc Lining Qs Glass Lining O e Clay Lining
% o+ Unlined O os Unknown 0 ez Other: - -

F, Qu Polyeihiene Wrap Tior viny! Wrapping Qw éalhodlc Proteclion [w Unk-nown o rﬁ‘ona ) oo Othar:

-
B s s B T A RPN
P

- - B VOV P



‘ VI Pliping

‘ ‘Ani;'sociated Piping " O Above Ground & o Underground” - O Vaune-d
B. Underground Piping: Do Gravity &l Pressure 03 2 Suclion ‘ I:!m l:.lr_\k.r‘sown ”‘,
C. Piping Rapai}s' _ Go None  DozUnknown Doy Yes. Year ol mos! recent repair i

VII Leak Detectlon

. Ro Visual @er Slock loventory  Doa Tle Dran O Vapor Sniif Weks O os Sensor Instrument
[ os Ground Waler Moniloring Wells ~ [lor Pressure Test (e Infernal Inspection O os None

£ 0 Olher;

VIII Chemical Composlition of Materials Currently or Previously Stored In Undergr,quncl Containers
1 you chocked yes to IV-H yeu ase not required ta ¢complele this seclion. .

cumenlly  previgysly Chemical Da Not Lige Ccvnma ! N ihonal [
slorec slored CAS # [H knawn) .: ) Carlume ilia adalonal paper lor mock room)

Do O [
Do~ Qe |

3

P

O [mEx

;Do- Do P
. ;

O De

O [wY-)

5
ca
|
B
|
L
L
|
|
|
I
|
|

|
Lof
il
||
|
||
| |
|
||
L
L
El
L

I
|
|
|
|
|
|
ji Qe J
l
|
I

ts Conlamner localed on an Agneuttural Farm? O Yes  ¥lee ho

IX IMPORTANT! Read instruchions belore signing

Signature:- The form must be signed by 1) a principad executive officer al tha level of vice-pregident or by an aulhonzed rapresentative The rapresemalive
mmmemmumwmummiaw_m era the lankis) aro. located- 2) a ganeral pannbr proprelo—er-3i-a-prancipat-execuliveelficer—

ranking elecied olicial or authorized representalive of & public ageacy
This torm has Begn completed under the penalty of perury and, 1o the best of my knowledge, is kue ang corract

Sgnatvre Date

Prnled Mame Phone wiatds Code

™ public Works

Jerry-Eichelberger Maintenance 415-522-4100 x 220
' Superintendent

Send check lo: Hazargous Subslance Slorage Slalement, State Waler Resources Conlrol Board, # O Box 100. Sacramanio, CA $5601-0100

Persoe Fiing Slaliment Prone w/arcs code

Dick Rudloff ~Permit Coordinator 415-522-4100 Ext. 236

For addltional forms or more informatlon call 816/324-1262

FOR STATE USE ONLY

10 Nurhee = Accounting Nurmpar County Numbes

Date Aecovod Do ]D oz 1 ; o0

I r.w....’“""‘.....-':law.-nrm Y -




Official Regisliation Form
Caiifornia Walar Rescurces Control Board
Hazardous Substance Storage Statement

---P----—--

Who Must Flle: Each persor sloting hazardous substances in any under
ground conlainer must e this Iorm ng later 1han July 1, 1884 [Alter October
1 1984 and no laler than January 1. 1985 lor tanks ysed on Jarms)
Dafinlllen of Underground Conlalners: The law applies lo "concrele
sumps, notwaulied buned \anks or other underground comainers ™ [Water
Code sechion 13173) All conlamers ncluding earthen walied pls, ponds.
fagoons and sumps, that are below the normal ground surlace feve) musi
register A lank siting on the ground is nol included. Conlainers parlially
benealn he surface are incluged Lined of unhingd pits, ponds and lagoons
are covered i earth has been removed from the storage area to censiruc:
lhe Tacity. Nonnal grading 15 not considered construction below ground
evel

Definltion of Hazardous Substance: Any subslance hsted in Sechion 6382
of the Labor Code or in Sechon 25316 of the Healln and Salety Code This
includes gaschne. diesel fyel. all industnal solvents peshcides. herbicides
and lumigants If the malenal must be camed by a regislered hauler. dis-
posed of al a hazardous wasle sile, 13 explosive generales pressure due 1o
heal or decomposiion or would har humans or wilgite you musl registe:

the lank Wastes arg inciuded

Fee: For each lank registered a $10 lee musl be paid, except thal retal
gasokng slalons pay $5 per lank .
Penaltlen: For Failure 1o file, the pecally o $500-55 000 per day. Il you falsdy
mlormalion. you €an be fined up to 520000 tor each day Ihe infarmalion is
incorecl and has not been correcing

Conlidentiallty: I you have inlormation peotected by trade secrel laws.
please attach a hs! of the ifermanion on Itis form Lhal is conlidential and tha
|ustiicanon tor confidentialily, includng specilic cilationg ol relevanl slatu-
lory and ¢ase law. -

Mulliple Contalners: Fill ] and If on one form and leave ft blank on alt the
remaining forms, Altach all iorms together securely Il you own moie than
50 lanks you can lle inlormalion on compuler lape Calt 916/324-1262 lor
nlermation

This Iz riot 8 Permil Application, ».'| Underground Tanks will be subjecl 10

local regulation Some junsdiciions have already begun programs, Check
with your local counly governmenl 'or further indormalion

NOTE: ALL UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS MUST REGISTER EVEN ¥ STATE AND/OR LOCAL PERMITS ARE IN FORCE,

I Owner - Duplicate of Submittal 4/26/84

Name {Comaraion, Indradual & Pubhe Agency)

| City of Alaged
Snecl Adoress A Cry Slate Z2IP
« 2263 Santa Clara Avenue Alameda .CA 1 94501

II Facility

Faciiy Name

Dealgr/ForemansSupervrsod

Public Works Department William G, Norten
Sireet Agdtess HNearesl Crost Sirsel
2263 Santa Clara Avenue Cak Street
Cily B Counly P
Alameda Alameda 94501
Maiing Adgress. Cily Sale 2P
22632 Santa Clara Avenue Alameda ca 94501

Phone w/a1ea cose

415-522+4100 ext. 272

Type of Business

Oos Motor Vehicle Fuel Staton ez Other _City Offices

Numger of Tanks at thes Facrity Rural Areas Township

Cnily:

Ran‘ge ! Secthon

III 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

Oays Mame (ast cung sty nod Phane witnod CO0

Efichelberger, Jerry 415-522-4100 x 2

Frgnts Name [1ast name WS ang Frone w!ared coge

Alameda Police Despartment D¢k Sargent

$22-122§

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

A Gtm Tank [lez Sump DOea Lagoon, Pit or Pond O o Olher

Tonlainer Numbar (I {hedg 15 ne number assgae one)

B Manulacturer ( appropriale) —nda .. Year of Mig-

B8 G Year Installed _ 1556

& Unknown

D. Cenainer Capacity. _1000Q gallons O Unknown | E. Container Repars: B o None  Dez Unknown Coa Yes  Year

—F: isConlanercorrentiy ssep? T i Yes T e No I NG, year of 'ast use

Des Unknown

G. Does the Container Slore {(Check One}  Plor Wasle B ee Product

Vo LN
H. Does the Contaner Store bagtor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Qu? R Yes O No il Yes, Check appropnate box{es),

o o; Unleaded E! oz Regular T oo Premium’™ O bk Diesel [ os Waste Ol O os Other (List);
e, Tor gt

’{ X
V Container Consiruction

A Thickness of Primary Containment:

O Gauge O Inches Ocm  [Unknown

P

B. O Vauted (Located In an underground Vaull,)

)
Qe Non-vaulled

<

T T

o3 Unknown N

C. O o Double Walied Oz Single Walled s Lined

O e Wrapped

{g os Unknown O os None

D. O o Carbon Stleet O o2 Stainless Steel O ez Fiberglass

[ er Steel Clad O s Bronze O e Composile

&2 Unknown 013 Other

0 os Polywinyl Chloride

0 w0 Non-metalic O +« Earthen Walls

O os Concrete O os Aluminum

E C o Rubber Lined O o Alkyd Lining Des Epoxy bining

O e Unhned CXoa Unknown O Cther

Do« Phenolc Lining O o5 Giass Lining (Tos Clay Lining

F.Om i’olyeihiene Weap

T v Vinyl Wrapping

Oes Cathodic Proleclion

O+ Unknown O s None O oe Olher




VI Piping

A. Associaled Piping: Do Above Ground (o2 Undergrouna Do Vaulted |

B. Underground Piping: Dw Gravity C a2 Pressure

Do Su..lion [ o« Unknowin

C., Piping Repairs: | £3 o1 None O o2 Unknown

O Yes Year of mos: recenl repain .

VII Leak Detection

Do Groind Waler Monitoring Wells

[y Visual B @ Stock lnvertory Cex Tie Orain

Ot o Olher;

Olo vapor Sniff Wells O Sensor instrumen

O Pressure Test O . Internal Inspecuon 0O e None

VIII Chemical Composltion of Materlals Currant)
It you checked yes to IV -H you ara nol required to com

or Praviously Slored In Underground Contalners

Bte (us saclion

Hored

Surrently  previoudly

siored CAS a (I known}

Chamloal Do Not Use Commergial Name  (Use adgugnal [ IPET I00 mor i 1O0m)

Oa

Oo2

Co

‘Oz

-

Qo

Oz

Ooes

Do

Ow

e

Ba

|
I
|
|
I
Oao |
|
|
i
|
|
|
|

N U I R RO I I I NS AN H I

Oee -

7
is Container located on an Agncuilurat Farm? Do Yes

ez Mg

IX IMPORTANT! Read wnstructions belore signing

e e e _| _must be_responsible for

Signalure: The form must be signed by 1) a principal execulive cfficer at the level of vice-president of by an authorized representative The representalive

1he averall operabon ol the facity wherethetankisiars-locatad-2) egemsrat partnbrpropretoror 3y a prircipal execHive oficer, | -
ranking elected olicial or authonzed representative of a public agency
This form has been compleled under the penally of perury and to the best ol my knowledge s lrue and correcl

Signatwre

Date

April 3, 1985

Punled Nama

Jerry Bichelberger

Public Works
Maintenance

Phone w/area code

415-522-4100 x 220

Superintendent

Send theck to: Hazardous Substance Siorage Stalemen:, Siate Waler Resources Controt Board, PO Box 100, Sacramento CA $5801-0100

Person Fikng Stalemant

Dick Rudloff- Fermit Coor@inator

PRonet wifared LOUC

415-522-4100 exy, 236 -

For additional forms or more Information call 916/324-1262

FOR STATE USE ONLY

N Numoes

Accounang Number:

Counly Number

Date Regeved |

---JP------
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APPENDIX B
UST REMOVAL PERMITS AND PLANS
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PILAN

* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

*

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Business Name

1.

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Business Owner

2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE

Site Address

2.

Phone S10-748-4518

94501

Zip

CITY OF ALAMEDA

ALAMEDA

City

[Fp]
™
O
5
o0
=t
r~
\
(]
—
LN
0
£
a
£
a
—
[
LN
=
(@)
n,
R

(13 [ ]

joos
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=
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o |

Lo

o

T

Z| «

w| &

| B

ol =

812

0

]

o

N

o

o

o

g

L B

-MM ..&

=

-

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Land Owner

4.

- 94501

zip

2263 SANTA CLARA AVRyity, State CALIFORNTA

Address

Cenerator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

CITY QF ALAMEDA

CAC000960768

under which tank will be manifested

EPA I.D. No.

rev 3792



il I & &N B = “Ill HE N

5. antractor V.C.I. OF CALIFORNIA

7. Consultant
Address 1260 45TH STREET
city EMERYVTILLE, CA. 94608 Phone 415-494-2505
8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name DAVID HOEXTER mitle SENIOR CONSULTING GEQOLOGIST
Phone 415-494-2505
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan >
Length of piping being removed under this plan 30°
T?tal number of tanks at facility 3
10. Siate Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (s=2e
instructions).
*% Undergrcund tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **:
; as hazardous waste
;) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
-~ yame ALLIED-OIL : . EPA-T.D. No. CAT0R0014277 _
Hauler License No. 2477 License Exp. Date 7/31/94
Ad.dressT P.0. BOX 32128
City _SAN JOSE State _CA. Zip 95152
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name ALLIED OIL EPA T.D. No. CATO30014277
address P-0- BOX 32128
city _ SAN JOSE State _CA. Zip 95152
rev 3/92 -2 -

address 753 PERALTA AVENUE

city SAN LEANDRO., CA. 94577 Phone °L0-568-1234

. A,B,C-21, HAZ. 1Dg 487557

License Type

*Cffective Jaramry 1, 1992, Buziness and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires peime contractors fo also hold
Razsrdous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Soard. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to hoiding the appropeiate contractors License type.

RGA ENVIRONMENTAL




c) Tank and Piping Transporter l

vame DEXANNA, LTD. epa I.D. No. CAD9B2438566
Hauler License No. 2885 License Exp. Date 6/30/94
Address 3104 ATHENE COURT
City CONCORD state CA-  gzijp 94519

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name ERICKSON DISPOSAL EPA T.D. No. CAD009166392
Address 255 PARR BLVD.
city RICHMOND State CA.  zip _94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name DAVID HQEXTER

Company RGA ENVIRONMENTAL

Address 1260 45TH STREET

city EMERYVILLE  state CA. zip 94608 phone 415-494-2505

12. Laboratory 1
SUPERICOR PRECISION ANALYTICAL (415)-647-2081 l

Name
Address 1555 BURKE STREET, UNIT I D30 - s 2l
. { N . . 4
city SAN FRANCISCO State CA Zip 9412
1332

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No { ]

If yes, describe. NOT XNOWN

rev 3/92 -3 -



14.

pescribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

TANKS WILL BE RINSED, RINSATE WILL BE DISPOSED AT THE DISPOAL FACTLITYS

TANKS WILL INERTED WITH CARBON DIOXIDE SUPIIMENTED FROM DBY-TCE

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out inte the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000}, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring 2 working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness. :

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

- be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) s0il, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
280 GALLON UNLEADED SOIL'E?4'%#%fé 2 2" BELOW TANK
' C yETTYY -1 SOIL BACKFILL
1,000 GAL. LEADED SOIL .o’ ?*“"‘“"}"’é\ INTERFACE INTO
_ s Yo == 2'CF THE NATIVE
estimated oo —180IL
3,000 GAL. HEATING OIL SOIL , % N '

.
n
AR "'i""/r!

T

P

One soil sample mus
removed.
be present in the excavation.

+ be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

rev 3/92 -4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

stockpiled Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

100 CU. YD.

Sampling Plan

ONE SAMPLE PER 30 CU. YD. TO BE TESTED FOR TPHG,
BTEX, TPHD.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samnples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reperting limits should be followed.

attached Table 2.

Se

o

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
GASOLINE 8030 5030 1.0 ‘PPM.
DIESEL 8015 3550 1.0 PPM.
PB DHS-LUFT DHS-LUFT 5.0 PPM.
BTEX 5030 8020 5.0 PPM.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92



JUN-G7-1994 12:14 FROM CITY OF ni_.qmszgq -
8. gubmit WOLKS:E & =wrs=o o

STATE FUND . INSURANCE

[Ye}
]
m

82218 P.21L

Name of Insurer

sray

19. Sabmit plot ?1an:(see Instructions}
30. Zncleose Depoait (See Tnstructions}—
‘21, Report any leaks or coptaninatien o this effice withiz 5 days of
atacovery. The ropart shall be wade on a1 Ondarground Storage.'rank
pragrhorized IaeaJ:/CnntaJi:‘!atim aitn Repors £cT- {see Tastructions}
sien within &0 days of the
weain all the jnforsaticn 1isted

PITaTS

12, Snemir & alesurs Teport rs this of

sanx romoval. This report must o2
in ivem 22 of pne instructlcos.

. 3 &eclare that £o the sest of Iy rnowledge aod palief the stataments and

ingormation provided above are correct and true.

I ondesstand prat informatisn s1p adaition to tRat provided above Ay be
needed in epder to optain an approval Lk the pepartment of
Envirensental zaxith and that Bo work is to bedin on this project until

" emis plan is approved.
Y qadarstand that any changss in design, matarizls or eguipment will wold
thig plam if prisoxw Zpproval is not obtained. = -

I understand that all werk pe_cformd Surimg s preiect will be Zone in
- compliance with all applicable CSER {Qcmmat.".:nal gafery and Eealth
Administration) raquirsasnis conceTning perscorael nealth and satfaty. p4
understand that sike and worker safelty aLe solely the responsibility of
ghe’ properbty OWner or pis agent and rhat this resporsikility iz nok

shared mor assamed by the coumty of Alaneda.

onge I nave >ecaived my sEIWPEs, agceptsd clowals plaz, I will coatact
¢he project Bxardets watarials Specialist at jeast Shrse working 427S ia
advanoes o zite work %o arhedula The rego.Fad ingpections.

~atil e

T gt

1
i
1
L

Sighatus. of ContractoX; -~ 1 op CALIFORXIA .
by: CATHERINE B. MAVER {SECRETAR‘:'T

Name (pleasa Y
sigaiture ,gﬁ-yt\.:; . " ,3\_’-—’-— T
pate &/ 7,"'94 .

signature of Site OWmET | r Operator

Ly
: ITY OF ALAMEDA -
Nampe (please tM :bﬁn-é—

T sigoaturs
Date 7
rani Z T 7
rew 392 ~ & -

P

- B . SN am ‘
o " T - P T
. - - ' 4 N e an eme .

O . ®

JUN-G7-1994 B9:51
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general Instructions

2.

5.

10.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING IN

INSTRUCTIONS

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent

+to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA T.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of

Health Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDQUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liguids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will pe taken for cleaning.

ATTON- - - - o
Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, scil, etec.

Location and depth of samples - e.d. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the

high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 . - 7 -



17.
A

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

A

£

g)

h)

i)

3)

K)

1)

rev 3/92
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16. CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCTATED DETECTION LIMITS
see attached Table 2.

S~TE_HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

cite specific Health and safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following itens,
at a minimum: .

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

an outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Tdentification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosicn, physical, and chemical hazards:

For each  hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes- in work habits %o ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring —~ along with
the environmental sampling technigques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrunentation
maintenance and calipbration metheds and frequencies;

confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled

soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,

fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site:;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1810.120; and

pPage for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
+he site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.



h ]

19.

20.

21.

22,

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR PartT
1910.120(b)(4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. sSafety plans of certain underground tank

sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN - . )
The plan should consist of 2 scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are lccated and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North ArTrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e} Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
cbtained in limited gquantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Watexr Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Watexr
Resources Control Board at (916) T739-2421.

“PANK CLOSURE REPORT ~ - : S : _— . e
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 3/92 -9 -
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c)

d)

e)

)

g)
h)

i)

3)

rev 3/92

pescription of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
w<ithin the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping

jocations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;
Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, ete.): and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

_10__



TABLE #2

ANALYSES POR

RECOMMENDED MINTMUM VERIFICATION LYSGES FUS

UNDERGROUND TANE LEAKS

UNDERGROUNLD ITANK _H225=

Py

SOIL ANALYSIS

WATER ANALYSIS

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: C&, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP* BCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

* Tf found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff rRecommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990

l {YDROCAREON LEAX
l -ynknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID({3550) TPE D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 3020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
I TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD AA
TOTAL LEAD 3A
------ opticnal-——-"""
TEL DHS-IUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
I EDB DHS—-AB1803 EDB DHS~-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 3020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
| Kercsene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BEX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
- Fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 OTr
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
I Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CcL HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
l Non-chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
l Wwaste and Used 0il TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260 .
o completed and submitted) © & G 5520 D & F 0 &G 5520 C & F
o e e e BTYXSE 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
T 260
| cL e 8010 or 8240  CL HC 601 or 624
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Tri-Regional .Board Staff Recommendations
+ preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMOM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the

detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM KEYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges {volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty”
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and properxr
QA/QC is followed.

PTETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead

concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring) .

CHLORINATED HYDROCERBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) . B

0IIL, AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
nydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
aisa-be—accepuab%e"fe:ﬂe—&~erié_grepepmstanda:ds.are”used,“st;ndazd”
Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory Q2/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

E0IL PEM WATER PPERB

TFE G 1.0 50.0
TPE D 1.0 50.0
BTZ&E ©.005 0.5
0 &G - 50.0 5,000.0

LU august 1ovv
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10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS

,:Tri—Regional Boaré staff Recommendations - mmAR T TR T amer
preliminary UST site Investigations :

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of jaboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitaticn Reporting Limits, shown by

the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

Wwhen the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory

data sheets.

are to be signed and submitted and include the
t of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air Dbubbles

present/absent in VoA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,

and analyzed.

laboratory's assessmen

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they

ily identified; however, they are to be reported. At

may not be read
+he discretion of the LIA or Regional poard the following information

is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention rime for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is cy/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR Tpy are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,

diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not

ﬁééégsary‘toﬂcsntinaefthe~s§;cmatograph¥_bgygggwggg_;;git, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater). oo

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged OT required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MIBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether}, ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any guestions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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| REGULATION 8, RULE 40 7/ _ Lo
Aeration of Contaminated Sad and
Rermnoval of Underground Storage Tanks

NOTIFICATION FORM
X  Removal or BERBRERISD T anks

Excavation of Contaminates Soi

SITE INFORMATION

CTITY OF ALAMEDA |

i [ X] WATER wasH
f [ ]v.amr-'nssms (co )

‘ SiTE ADORESS 2263lSANTA CLARA AVENUE

i ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 945071-445>

1 QITY, STATE - . ae l

oquﬁﬁ ‘MAME CITY OF ALAMEDA

: SHECIFIC UOCATION -OF PROJECT

1 TA‘NK REMOVAL == - - V CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION |
- - !

f scaﬁnuwc STARTUP DATE . JUNE 15, 1994 SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE

vAPDES BEMGVED BY! 10:00 a.z. STOCKFILES WiLL BE COVEREDT YES NO

ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRISE BELOW)!

[ ] VENTILATION

{MAY REQUIRE PERAMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

- MERLIN BOWEN \

V.C.I. OF CALIFORNIA coRiTACT
i agomiess 733 PERALTA AVENUE pupne (510 )_- 568-1284 |
cirv, staTe, zip_SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 94577 |

CONSULTANTINFORMATION

L F ; PPL:CABLE}
< : v c T. OF CALI DRNIA - T MERLIN BOWEN -y
HaNE_. CONTACT |
I" ookzss . 753 PERALTA AVENUE rrcua { 510 )_568-1234 :
ciTv, STATE. Te_ SAN LEANDRO, CA, 94577
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY f:l
" 21 .
' . DATE RECEMED FAX ¢/L /7 ‘/ av, / A ;
- 7 - {nit)
' DATEPOSTMARKED Y i
' i {imit.)
l &c: - mEPECTOR NO, S 7/ ATE é/?}/?s/ BY % ’
i UPDATE: CONTAGT NAME DATE BY §
. L - : {irus.) !
Ii SAAGME N # DATA ENTRY é/ g/ ?ﬁ/ i

» Sea raverse 1Or Sirueuons
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CITY OF ~LAMEDA
CEMTRRL PERMITI DFFICC Fe=mit mo: ZPa-0548
"2:&;:‘ Santa Clara Hve oo 202 Stzzus: STERLUED
Slameda, A Facsil
Fage 1 f L
Te sl3o0%. 1F RS
l::-LE ACDRESS : LLARA aUE Roo.i1ge 02 710 P2
SERMIT TYPR U Oz PERMIT apcrovend R
Parcel numter : TH2-0n Final
. Sxpired :
Twner : CiTy ZF A AmEDR Zlass cods 1osay
2243 SonTo CLafs alEhi Jaloztion: 42,940
l ALAMEDS T8 $asi]
HOURS OF COnSTRULT ION
fApsticant T UERL'S CImSTRUCTION IhC mOMOayY - FRIDARY 7 4a.M, TO 7 7.0,
I 753 PERALTR aUE SaTURDRY & SUNDeY § .M, TO § P
San LEANDRE, TR $5477 W = / /
810-508~1234 _é Ll
Project Title @ REMOVE/DISPOSAL = UNGRD TAMNKS Signature
lf—f’rcject Desc ;. REMOUS,DISFOSAL 3 UNDERGROUMND TARKS
CONTRACTOR @ UERL'S CONSTRUCTION INC, Lic. C £8752 E10~-568-123g
' 753 PERALTA AVE
SaMN LEAMOCRC, Of 25477
Fee deszcriptien nits FgelUntit Ext fee Dazas
l Permit Filing Fee .......... vaa? 11.40 Y ll
Building Permit Fee.....v0eve-n? 404.80 Y
Assembly Bill P41 ... a7 .08 Y 1
l T N DS 5.01 Y l
Other Deposit~CPO ...... ..o .? z 3.10 |
Fire Dept.{Enter Amountl.....o..? GAG. 00 540,00 ¥
l Micro-?iche FEE ..ue.cwis  oeeoas? 35,50 36.55 l]
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE 180.00 ia6.00
¥ Fees Reguired ®wH *® % Fees Collected & Cradits rE%
l , Account Ho. Receipt HNo fiate Fayment
001-220-0805-2231 R240231% ggr/10/9 _ - 3.03
001-300-2438-3310 R7F40231% Joxlﬂ:94 L09.4338
l Feas! 1,111,
pdiustments: .40 Totzal Cred:iis: 1,888,710
Total Fees: 1,110.7% Totzl Fayments! 163,80
' Balance el LGk
' FOR INSPECTIONS Call: BUILDING F43-4Bg4 (8:335-10:00 AM)
PLUMBING & MECHANICAL 74B-4563 (8:30—-}.9:0{} AU0M
ELECTRICAL 748-3995 (Z3:80-10:80 A.M.*
l OrR 748-39%9& (8:480- 10 60 A.M.2
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REF. - : COUNTY OF ALAMEDA DATE : -
A/C r/ao. - ’ I OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER I o /s ‘?'-/ [
N? 725630

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT e R
‘ E UsT. 00

DOLLARS

-

RECETVED e 1ol Ll Furm, 753 Povadte Awe. S Lew L 270

FoR: L \ii t_'l Tandi o
L -LLH\L_‘LU;M [‘Ur" (apeda (4 71587

) D oL [

A\ N )
]:I CASH ] } PERSONAL/L‘ASHIER‘)S CHECK/M. 0. # (-V ! g (/ 1| OTHER:
110-1 (Rev/10/85) [0134E (08)]) 3-Part pistribution: White - Payor Yellow & Pink - Depart.




ISTATE OF CALIFORNIA

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

RAME

£ Y .
FORM "A -+ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
I SITE FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY {3 1 new PeRMIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PEAMIT [ 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ 2 wrerm perMIT [] 4 AmenpeD pERMIT [] 6 TempoRaRY SITE CLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
FACILITY/SITE NAME CARE OF ADBRESS INFORMATION
l Public HWorks Department Public Works Director
ADDRESS NEARESY CROSS STREET ' Bt nocaie [J PARTHERSHIP 1 STATE-AGENCY
2263 Santa Clara Avenue Oak Street g ™ B i acer D) bt
I CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE ¥, WITH AREA CODE
Alameda CA 9u501 15-748-4550
TYPE OF BUSINESS: 2 DISTRIBUTOR 4 PROCESSOR | v Box 1l INDIAN EPA 1D # .
' [ 11 oassramnon % 3 FARM 5 OTHER Tos oo [ N/A / :sthHAI: I;I’TE 2
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY)
DAYS' NAME {LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS- MAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE 8 WiTH AREA CODE
l Eichelberger, Jerry 415-748-U4520 Robert Warnick 415-748-4550
NIGHTS: MAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS MAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Alameda Police Department  415-748-4508 Alameda Police Department 415-T48-4508

City of Alameda

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION_

Public Works Department (Director)

MALING or STREET ADDRESS [:_..1/ accgm indicate . [ pARTNERSHIP ll:j! STATE-AGENCY
RPORATION LOCAL-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY
2263 Santa Clara Avenue £ INDIVIDUA COUNTY-AGENGY
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE PHONE #, WITH-AREA CODE
Alameda CA Q4501 415.-748-4550

iIl. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

0

0GGGE

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
City of Alameda Public Works Director
MAILING or STREEY ADDRESS ﬁ/ Box to mdicaleN % ngTNERSHIP 8 STATE-AGENCY
CORPCORATIO LOCAL-AGENGCY FEDERAL-AGENCY
2263 Santa Clara Avenue O iNDvIDUAL 0 COUNTY-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZLP CODE PHONE ¥, WITH AREA CODE
Alameda CA gh501 §15-7H8-4550
— =¥, LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BiLLING ADDRESS ™~ T : : A T
CHECK ONE {1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING: 1. ] ol =
' THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) / W - DATE
l | ROBERT L. WARNTCK rz’)( { PV el April 2, 1990
{.OCAL AGENCY USE QNLY
l COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # # of TANKS at SITE
' CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPACYED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PEHRMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
l LOCATION CODE CENSUS TRACT ¥ SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED
ves [ ] No [
CHECK ¥ PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT FEE CODE RECEIPT # aY:
l THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST {1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A (3-2-88)

DATA PROCESSING COPY



DQIAIE VUFr CALIFURMA WATER RESOURCES CON™ " 2L BOARD

FORM ‘B": UNUERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 3 renewaL peruiT [ ] 5 cuancE oF nroRmATION [ 7 PeRmaNENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM £_] 2 INTeriM PERMIT {1 4 AMenoeD PERMIT [ & TemporaRY TANK cLOSURE [J8 Tank REmovED

———

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Public Works Department FARM TANK - YES{_ | no X

: Il. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY
A OWNERSTANKID®  N/A B. MANUFACTUREDBY: Tok Hein
[[]

C. YEAR INSTALLED 1941 D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: 280

TANK CONTENTS IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C, IF (A.), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETEITEM D. ‘e

A [ ] + MoToRvEHICLE FUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. [ 1unespep [ ]2 Leaoep [ ] 3 pieseL
] 3 chemcaLprobueT [ 4 o 1 PRODUCT [Jacasamor [ ]5errueL [ ] 6 aviaTion gas

[ 5 HazarDous [Jaoempry [] 95 unkown [ ]2 waste (] 7 MeTHANOL [ 59 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN 1TEM D, BELOW)

D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & C AS. # CAS. i

Ill. TANK CONSTRUCTION wMARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, & D

A TYPEOF {11 oovsiewauen [T 3 SINGLE waLLED wiTH EXTERIOR LiNeR B ] 55 usikvowine
SYSTEN {12 swatewauen (] 4 seconoary conTAmMENT [] 99 omea

[>d 1 steeLsmon [ Josmesssieer  [] 3 renausss ] 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
B. :I‘:“r: aaL L] 5 ConcReTE {1 6 pourvachionoe [ ] 7 aumium [} & 100% MeETHANOL COUPATIBLE P

[ 7] 9 BroNze (1 10 cavanzensieer [ o5 oonomn [ ] 9 omer

C. INTERIOR (] + roeserunen [ 2 aeouome {7 3 oy g [ 4 prenouc Linmg
" LINING [L] 5 aussinme [ & vunep [ o5 unisomn

E (1 1suning ATERIAL CoMPATIBLE itk 100% NETHANOL? [ Jwes [Inv [ ]9one
"1 D. CORROSION [} 1rovemuovewnse [ ] 2 tnonaseraT [ Jawwawree  [] 4 noERLASS AENFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [T ] 5 camvonic paoTecTion [ 3 o1 Nowe [C}osuwmown [ 99 omhem

IV. PIPING INFORMATION circLe A iF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SucTioN A@Z PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 QTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A [U) | SNGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLE WALLED

A
A U t STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A
C. MATERIAL A @ 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A

A

3 LINED TRENGH A U 9INONE A U 85UNKNOWN A U 9% OTHEA

3 POLYVINYL CHLCRIDE(PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE A U 9t NONE

u

u

U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRE
u

A 29 OTHER

9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN

__ V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM _CIRCGLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR 8 FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRGLED.

@8 1 VISUAL CHECK P e 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P 8§ 2 VADOSE WELLS P § 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P § 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P 8 6 PRECISIONTESTING P § 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 8 81 NONE P 8 95 UNKNOWN P 8 99 OTHER

VL. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED [MO7YR) 2 ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
SUBSTANCE AEMAINING iN INERT MATERIAL? D ves {_]no
GALLONS
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
APPLIGANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
w
ROBERT L. WARNICK Wﬂﬂ{% M April 2. 1990
4 L4 4
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY 1D # TANKID #

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE

[ERHIT HUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

tHECK L] PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT # AY:

FORM 8 (6-20-82) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURREXT FORM ‘A" HAS BEENFILED
_DATA PROCESSING COPY




' STATE OF CALIFORNL

JF r
WATER RESOURCES CONTRC

-~ 'y

{OARD

FORM ‘B* UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 ReNEWAL pERMIT [} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM (] 2 wrenm peRiaT 1 4 aMeNDED PERMIT [} & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE {18 TANK REMOVED

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK 18 INsTALLED: Public Works Department

FaRMTANK -vEs[ ] No [x]

1. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — $0 SPECIFY

A. OWNERS TANK ID # ‘N/A

B.

MANUFACTURED BY: Imknown

C. YEAR INSTALLED 195_6

D.

TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1000

. TANK CONTENTS

IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A1), I8 NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.

A [ 1 movoRvericleFueL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM
[ 3 cHemcaceropuct ] 4 o
[] 5 Hazaroous

[} a0 empry [ ] 95 UNkhOWN

B.

{ g 1 prooucT

[} 2 waste

C. {]1umesnep (]2 LEADED ("] 2 piesew

[[]4casanor [~ ] 5 JetFukL [] 6 aviaTion Gas
[ ] 7 memhaNOL [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. iF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS #

CAS. i

I 1. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, 8,C,AD
A TYPE OF [] 1 ooustewaLep [_] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER % UNKNOWN
SYSTEM {1 2 sinGLe wasiep (] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (] s omer
[J v steecmon [TJosimmesssiee. [ ] ameeroiass [ 4 STEEL OLAD W/RBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
B L:HT:RML [ 5 concaere [] & pourvivs ceomoe [} 7 aumanumt [} 8 100w METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
[ o sronze ] 10 eavanzep sTERL gsunknowy [ ] 99 OTHER
[ ] 1 russeRuneD ) 2 axxpuning [Jseovvuneg [ ] 4 prENOLCLINING
C. INTERIOR | " o UNKHONY
l LINING [ ] s auassumng ] s ununeo X % unx
[ sunmwarerse covestiEwm sowmeTanolr [ Jves [ Jno [ ]9 omeR
0. CoRRoston | 1 Pouemupsewrse [ |eTanoraseiar [ Javmnwiwe [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
' PROTECTION [ s caTmopicPrOTECTION [ [ 91 NONE Gclosummom [T ] ssonen

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U 1F UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A (U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A (U} 1 SNGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U 3LINEDTRENCH A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
. __ A U 1 SYEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE(PVC) A U 4 FIBEAGLASSPIPE A U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A ‘U7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U™ 8 100% METHANQL COMPATIBLE FRP
T GACVANIZED-STERL - A U005 UNKNMOWN. _ A U 59 OTHER

<

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

(}s 1 visuAL CHECK P @

P 8 6 PRECISIONTESTING B 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING

P 8 91 NONE

2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION P 6 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8 4 ELECTRONIGMONITOR P 8 5§ GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

P 8§ 85 UNKNOWN P 8 59 OTHER

=

. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR)

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF

SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN

3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
INERT MATERIAL?

[Jyes [ ]wo

GALLONS

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURI W .
ROBERT L. WARNICK 2&4/# X M

DATE

April 2, 1990

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
- COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK 1D #
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
CHECK # PEAMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY:

FOOLOR (B 29 a9) THES FORM BEIST BE ACCAME SIEFD 8Y A FACIITY T pnhnicanion FORRS *A° NLESS A CUm2EHT FORMCA' HAS BEEM FILED



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURC

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

ES CONTROL BOARD

] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT

+1 NEW PERMIT

MARK ONLY

OKE ITEM ] 2 WTERM PERMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT

] & CHANGE OF NFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

[T & TEMPORARY SITE GLOSURE

l. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

l DBAOR FACILITYNAME N2 ERATOR ., oy, e oo -
2Tv aF ALAMEDA WEPTLIFWIER innvesmies
ﬁooasss NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OFTIONAL
22603 SANTA CLARA AVENUE CAKS »TREL
CI?’IN&A%EF oA STAéEA Zp 5’%1 445 SiIEfHO!iE ’ wm4 AREA CODE
A L3 [ I
Toﬁahgfrs {7 corpORATION (7 OvIDUAL (T3 PARTERSHIP B%C?ﬁa%@c\‘ O COUNTY-AGENCY ¢ ] smre. AGENCY 1 FEDERAL-AGENCY *
4'? ! H
* If owner of UST is a pubslic agency, complete the following: name of Supervisor of divigion, section, or office which operates tha UST WTLLIAG &, Miek:
TYPE OF BUSINESS + IF INDIAN J# OF TANKS ATSITE | E.P.A. 1.D.# optiona
E ] + GASSTATION [ | 2 DISTRIBUTOR é] T3 aservation A ERA LD (ophional)
] 8 FARM ] 4 PROCESSOR & OTHER OR TRUST LANDS i
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optionat
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE aevs NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
SILLIAY B, MARY 510-748-4518 STEVEN DAVIS et et
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREACODE
iIl. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
CiTy OF ALAMEDA
MAILNG OR i N _ v torioindcals ] NDIVIDUAL FT] LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
1264 & Rﬁﬁ 'QD CERRA AVENUE ,» ROOM 207 [ CORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSHP [} COUNTY-AGENGY  [) FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP COD e PHONE # WITH.AREA COGE
SLAVEDA J CAL 9?‘7*1--4-’133 ( IORR LW IATRACPD
[It. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFOAMATION
CITY OF ALAMEDA '
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS ¥ batkindicals ] INDIVIDUAL LOGAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROQM 207 () CORPORATION [ PARTNERSHIP ] COUNTYAGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY
c '[\Y‘ g:w;. A STAFEN . | 2P comz P PHONE: WITH \AflE:A CODE
V45014455 Siu-iy I

_IV.BOARD OF EQUALIZATiON UST ST ORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (316) 322-9669 if questions arise.

vk e (4[4 [ofclolTio T .

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

Fv) 1 SELEINSURED

' bax b indicate .
[ 5 LETVER OF CREDT

[) 2 GuananTeE
] & EXEMPTION

] 3 INSURANCE [ 4 SURETY BOND

[ s OTHER

VI LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal nolification and billing will be sent 1o the tank owner unless box j or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BiLLING:

L] T N

THIS FORM HAS BEEN GOMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
secacaeae —ADDLTOANT . CONTRACTOAD vy vy a Y

ﬁWﬂEH‘Sﬁ_‘ME‘ NTeD & SIoheD OWNER'S TILE DATE MONTHDAYNEAR
) CALHDM} ( “i /j” K- }H—-{c;;czzz?TARY}csx*r::r*;rumz MAYER neeanE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY #

JURISDICTION #

FACRLITY #

bl s

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT GODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION QLY.
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

EORM A (3/93)

FORQGAIIA-RT



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY ﬁ 1 NEW PERMIT ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE GF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [T 2 INTERIM PERMIT [T] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
T
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: C117 OF ALAEDA™
l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TANK LD.# UNKNOWN B. MANUFACTURED BY: UM
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNEAR) 1948 D. TANK CAPACITY iN GALLONS: - = ° - - - i
II. TANK CONTENTS IFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC,
4. 591 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [ 4o 8. c = REGULAR % 3 DIESEL T 6 AVIATION GAS
] 2 PETROLEUM [ 0 empry =+ eropuct (7] 1 pReuM = ‘; JGEATS:H;L (71 7 METHANOL
LEADED u -
] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT (] 95 uNkNOWN 1 2 waste [3 2 teapep [:] 8% OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. i (A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A5.8:
ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  wiaRK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND C, AN ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
A TYPE OF ] 1 DouBLE WaLL E‘] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ ss unxnown
SYSTEM (] 2 siNGLE waLL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK) [} s cmHeRr
B. TANK E 1 BARE STEE( [} 2 sTamuess sTeeEL [} s risERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
'M ATERIAL [ 5 concreTE [] & FoLYvINYL GHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [ ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
(PrimaryTank} [ o BRONZE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | o5 UNKNOWN [] o9 omien B
[ ] 1 RusBer LNED [ 2 akyo LNNG [ ] 3 ePoxy UNING [ 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR
5 GLASS LINING & UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
LINING ] S8 Cl ] ] — — ]
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO___ i
D.CORROSION | 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING (] 3 VNve wRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION  [_] s CATHODICPROTECTION ] 91 NONE [X] 35 UNKNOWN [ ] o9 omHer
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  GIRCLE A 7 ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE MY 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 99 OTHER 1
— e -
B. CONSTRUCTION @ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A& U 3 LNED TRENCH AU 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER !
C. MATERIAL AND Al 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U % POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PRE
| CORROSION . A U._ 5 AIUMINUM_ _ AU & CONCRETE - - g4 7-STEECWICORTNG A (j 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A Y 98 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ 7] 1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR | |2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING e Nmﬂggg,'fé [Jes oTHER__N/A
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 1 visuaL creck ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[] o Tan TesTNG [T 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [ ] 81 NONE [ 77 o5 unknown ] e omHeR
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTHATRO DAL AST USED (MO/DAYIYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 1 1ayie N(YN 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH g
O SUBSTANCE Rewainivg. UNENOWN s INERT MATERIAL 2 ves {71 wo[2

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND,?;O TijE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTSNAME V.U, T, UOF CALTFORNIA

aE ) DATE g o
TAROSSEWT™® by: CATHERINE R. MAYER ( SECT. ( eV Vou N

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER iS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # . FACILITY # . TANK # .
sateins [N OPD] 0pBEITY prPho
TPERMITNUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE { Fo oy - T
j o~ I

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

-

FORM B (12-91} FORO34B-Rs



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTRGL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK QONLY % 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

ONE [TEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:i 68 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E 8 TANK REMOVED
rd

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: C1I1Y OF ALAMEDA

[. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A, OWNER'S TANK I.D.# UNKNOWN B. MANUFACTURED BY: UNKNOWN

et [T —
C. DATE (NSTALLED (MODAYNEAR) UNKNOWN D. TANK CAPACITY N GALLONS: Lo 00U ity

L TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

4 CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUIM. &y 8 CONCRETE A U7 STEECWICOATING —— - & 1 —== — 1

A ¥ MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4o B. c. aREGULAR [ ] 5 DEseL {71 s AVIATION GAS
: UNLEADED P gasaroL o
[ ] 2 PETROLEUM [] s empry H1 FRODUCT [ 1o PREMIUM U7 METHANO.
UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL -
(] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUGT (L] e unkown [ 2 waste 2 LEADED  [™ 59 OTHER (DESCRSE IN ITEM D BELOW
D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASH,
lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOXDANDE
A TYPE OF "]+ oousLE waLL {:3}] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 95 unxnowN
SYSTEM ] 2 siNgLE waLL [ 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | ] 99 OTHER
B, TANK @ 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 STANGESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD WiFIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL (] 5 concreTe (] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE || 7 ALUMINUM [ ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIZLE WiFRP
{Primary Tank) [ ] s sronze [ ] 16 GALvanZED STEEL [7] 95 unxnown [ ] 99 oTHerR
[__] 1 RuUBBER LINED L] 2 AYD LINING (] 3 Eroxy LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
. 'NL.]rEfng ] 5 aLass LiNING [ ] 6 UNLINED [X] o5 unknowN [ 9 oTHeER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES.__ NO___
D.CORROSION L 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATMNG [ 13 vinvL wrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_] s CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 9t NONE [XJos unknown  [] 9o oOTHER |
4
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) !
T ]
V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTICN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
8. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE waLL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U g3 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS FIPE

" A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A § 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER o

D. LEAK DETECTION [T]1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING | ] ® RTEASTITAL 7

MONTORNG || 98 OTHER
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 1 wisuat cHeck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [C] 3 vADOZE MONITORING ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING {__] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ 16 TaNK TESTNG (] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [T o5 unknown &7 o omer
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED WD {MCO/DAYIYR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 1 MW 3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH 1 g
! ’ suasTance Revaming  DNKNWON o) e INEAT MATERIAL ? ves [ ] Mol

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETER NRER PENALTY, OF PERJURY, AND TO THEBEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME ¥ F o F T ot —wheirasild

pmweossewmnn  BY: CATHERINE R, MAYER ( SECRETARY] /. /1 ) }A__LBF%/N%

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1D, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY &t TANK # !
STATELD# WWOEPTIE DT

P j;or
H2jas

| PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE ( PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-9%)

FOROGMB-RE



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTRGL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

¥

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY EZ_'F] 1 NEW PERMIT ['_“:] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT j:] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED oNsITE
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT [:] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [“___] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE g’\e TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED; CITY OF ALAMEDA

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK |.D.# UNKNOWN B. MANUFACTURED By {inKN.4o o ]
ST . . M “
€. DATE INSTALLED (MomAY~EAR) UNKNOWN D. TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS; © S - 0@l ;
. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE [TEMC.
a [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] aou B c. [ ian E 3 DIESEL (7] & aviaTionGas
4
PETROLEUM [] 80 EmpPTY 1 PRODUCT ] o PREMIUM GASAHCL [ 7 meTHanoL
UNLEADED [ ] 5 JETFUEL
] 3 cHemicat PRODUCT [ o5 unknown [T 2 waste [] 2 teapED [~ | 93 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF{A.1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE §TORED HEATING OIL

CASs
ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLES NBOX DANDE
A TYPEOF ] + pousLe wawt [x] 23 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] o5 unknown
SYSTEM [ 2 sivate wawL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK} {] s omHeR ~
B TANK [X] + saREsTEEL [] 2 sTanLEss sTeEL [C] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ s concreTe [T] & PoLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [ ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
(Primary Tank) ] s eronz [T 1o GALVANIZED STEEL [} o5 uninown [] ss omxer
[} t RusBer LINED ] 2 ALKYD LINING (] 3 EPOXY LINiNG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR
' 5 GLASS LINING & UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER -
LINING L] ] ] [
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO.__
D.CORROSION L) ' POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [ ] 3 viNvL whap 7] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFGACED PLASTIC ‘
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE [X] 95 UNKNOWN [T e oTHer o

E, SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEARy OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR}

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

-----J-------

A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE walLL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

C. MATER[AL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A IJ 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS pPE
_CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM____ & 1} & CONGRETE -—-—4——7 STEEL W/ CORTING~ TR U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WirRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A () 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 98 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TGHTNESS TESTING 3 i,o“ ﬁ”fgg,t% [ 9 e omER
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

~—
{1 1 visua. creck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION (] 3 vaDOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING ["] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

L
=

[] & Tank TESTNG [ | 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING [ ] ot none [ ] o5 unxnown [X7 9 omHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1 E8TI ST USED (MC/DAY/YR) " 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF _— 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH o
HB':E?'\%EI’\’A SUBSTANGE Remaning  UNKNOWN ) o INERT MATERIAL ? ves [ 7 mo ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF FERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNCWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTSNAME YV C, I, OF CALITORNIA s K | DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) BY: CATHERINE R. MAYER (SECRETARY) . L_’,,L /(7/@-» 67784

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# [di] [d00 [O@HEE Dloo:
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE FPERMIT EXPIRATION DATE lif/ P ;E,
~

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B {12-91)

FOR034B-85
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|
\See in

|

Pr

hate of Colifornsa Agency
Form Approved OMB Mo. 2050-0039 {Expuas 9:30-94)
Please print ar type.  Form designed for vie on adite {12-pitch) typewriter.

Department of Toxx Substances Control
Socramenta, California

structions on back of page 6.

I A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID Ntr: Manifest Document No, 2. Poge 1 :‘:f,'::";::::,:‘dt; z:i::lcla‘::s
WASTE MANIFEST LY.t a?i/jlff olola]/l AR
3. Generctor's Name and Mailing Address A. sfa.‘_ﬁ»a est Document Number,
. C,/_y o;p /4/0.41 a/? o - . . 93158481
. cﬂg:,-.j \S‘Guyza C/ﬂ 7 '7’5: - g7 Jf B. State Generator's ID T _.
¢ Crf EiT G/ Lt ) Y
S| | |4 Commroormone (57D oy g 41 FTHEC 1 772 AL B B CA W R L O W I
E 5. Transporser 1 Company Name L 7R s EPA D NumBer # i F'C. State Transporter’s ID -~~~ A . s
k : FRILD
X ) . o Gl
- Dexanns, Ltd. {C: 4D191312 4 1318]51616] " s e (510) AR87-1292
—i= 7. Transporrer 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Traasporter’s ID W . 4
- - - . A I‘, e, R i T - _o-"r
1 ' Lt Db L] | | [FTmponediPone - 2 7
(x)z 9. Deugnated Focility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number G. Stae Fociliy's 1D T ‘I
Z . o o R R |
Erickson, Inc. - 255 Parr B8lvd. " &jﬁ,g{,,,”“.‘g!‘-!‘.‘.‘{{ﬂé'.é];‘_9,‘«2‘ i
= . Sbipet S A s A R !
K Richwond, California 9480Lic| 40101010141516131912ka s oo (610} 223
ok , 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazord Class, and il Number) :30 C°"'°“’T°;; g;;‘,’:' ‘\:,; /3’:;
' .
i c v1aste Empty Storage Tank
al e Uoi-RCRA Hazardous taste Solid. DO TIP A#.%‘G'—é P_
: N =
N I
- R
LS| A
T
. e
! a R
I =
7
4
PO
3
4
: lQa
P - Keep awvay from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats -
| around U.S5.T.'s. - Site Location: 7 Sea qdﬁw : <
— AL TN Pac i oot B oo e e i JJJ.&Z. N 5
_%_ !:: 8. € GEN'ERA'IOR”SUC‘ER\ﬂFf&"ﬂOﬁ:‘ m‘:;sy.ded:eﬁx;? th'eﬁc:mﬂsorﬁi‘e‘éoﬁg{r;eﬂt are Tully and accurately described above by proper shipping ramé ond ar dassitied,

pocked;” marked und iobeled; ond-areinolt

, CA

"1ﬁm—kﬂfwesmm,m%db.yjighwgy_ according fo app

licable federal, stote and mternaticaal lows.

the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be

!

i el if 1 am o barge quantity generator, | certify that | have a progrom in place to reduce

! E economically practicable and that | have selected the procticable method of treatment, storage, or cisposal currently available fo me which minimizes the present and fuisre

{ b threat te humon health and the environment; OR, | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort fo minimize my waste generation and select the best

| o waste management method that is available te me and that 1 can aHord.

i{ QO Printed/Typed Nome Signature e - Month Day Year

: — - e (T

. G v F : - i = 3 o Y . o ”—,.f(‘v"-.'/‘bh" fﬂ{g’/ l 9]9

| =z R A Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materigls ~ T £ P ol T

: E’D" A | Prnted/Typed Nome Signature //"" - {/ ‘7 Manth Day Year

] N /0

. ﬁ f, Tamoo 'Q' [kt ’j,./!',fﬁ!g j - %4// /ﬂ__/j /L r; é‘/

. E Ct! 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Pl Fer FA d s

i e Printed [Typed Name { Signatuge” 4 Month Day Year
£ -

' 70 - I A S B

! ul 19. Discrepancy Indication Space

| <<| F

1 Y] A

-4

! iy

! t 20. Focility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous matenals covered by this monifest except os noted in ftem 19,

! I ; Printed /Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

1

|

. N I T

i ' DG NOT WRITS BELOW THIS LINE.

DISC 8022A (7/92)
EPA 8700—22

Yellow: GENERATOR RETAINS
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' Jubede T4 EEiL RO ERICKSEN \ PAGE.0EB2 T/
e CERTIFICATE . NO.21373
J o= CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY | [cosove
: 1 255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 84801 NET
OB NO
I . 5270
I FOR: ERTICKSON __INC - TANK NO. 11818
| l "7 LOCATION: _RICHMOND™ DATE: .0sc2179a TIME: _09:21:S1
TfT METHOD __ISUAL SASTECHLI34 SMRN LAST PRODUCT —— ‘ e

' This is to certify that'i, have personally’ determined that this tank is in-accordance with the American .

‘Petroieum Institute’ and have found the tondition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. -

This certificate is based on conditions existing “at the time the inspection herein set forth was

completed and is issued subiect o compliance with all qualifications and instructions. _

| 2 |
3680 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE

J sz GONDITION

‘REMARKSY - oxymsi .24, 8% LOWER EXPLOSIVE 1 IMIT . LESS THEAN A 13

i‘m‘l STy

st

P v ot o iaiah IR P AP O

-
Ve T Ve g e

f«l‘m"m-w' ol £ nﬁpmgm_ﬁﬂn e ERADE DESTROVEDR AT QIR DESSMITPED HAZARDOUS -

WASTE BACILITY

FRICKAON TMr HAS THE ADPRODQ TATE DERMITS FOR - ANMD HAs AoCRpTER THE TANE
I

In the event of any physical or aimospheric changes atfecting the gas-free conditions of the ahove tanks, of it in any doulk,
Imimediately stop ali hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

. SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space 0 designated (8) The oxygen content of the aimosphere s at least
: 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (g} In the
luggment of the inspector, ne residuss are not capabie of produsing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the inspastor's certiticate.

! cgTPERED _TO U8 FOR PROCESSING. ‘

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so _designated (z) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the jower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capsble of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in ihe presence of fire
andg whiie maintained as directed on the Inspector's cerificate, and furthar, {c} All adjacent spaces have gither bean cleansd
sufficientlyzic prevent the ‘spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated 83 deemed
necessary by the Inspectot. o ) T .

" The unidersigned representative ackhowledges receipt of this cqrtificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
‘which it was issued. y

L REPRESENTATVE: 1, i e TRE | INSPECTOR

o

oSt



i' JuL_ 14 'S82 13:32 FROM ERICKSON

\ PAGE.B23 7.9
JomT CERTIFICATE NO.21372
i £35-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  jcusTomer
: 555 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, Caiifornia 94801 VCT
JOB NO.
l | 85270
l FOR: CRTCKSON . ING. TANKNO. 13917
I ‘ :LOCATl"ON: RICHMOND DATE: 0&/21794 TIME: _09:21:31
TES N{E:THOQ JTAIAT, CGASTECN 7131 -a SMEN LAST PRODUCT — - T.G.

-

This is to certify that | Have pérsonally dstermined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition 10 be in accordance with its assighed designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was

il completed and is issued subject to compliance with all quaiifications and instructions.

\
1
t
1

1000 GALLCN TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
lTANK SIZE CONDITION

REMARKS: _OXYGEN 20 9% LOWER cyprLOSTVE LIMIT LESS THAN o 1%

BEEN

w e e P T, -

S poeciferm THC . HERERY CERTTFTES THAT THE ASHYE NUMRERED TANK: HAS

Pt

i OPEN - PROCESSED, AND THEREFORF DESTROVED 37

- WASTE FEACTTLITY LT

CRICKSON . TNC  HAS THE ApPROPRIATE PERMITS EQE. AND HAS ACCEDTED THE TANK

SHIPERED TO US FOK PROCESSTNG

in the event of any physical or atmaspheric changes aftecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or H in any doubt,
immediately stop afl hot work and coniact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours # no physical or atmospheric
changes ootuf.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment of space 50 designated {a) The oxyyen content of the atrosphere is &t least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (o) Towic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} in the
judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspestor's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment 50 designated (a8} The concantration of flammabie materials in the
atmosphere is below- 10 percent of tha lower expiosive limit; and that {b) in the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
pot capable of producing a higher concantration that permitted under existing aimospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspeciars certificate, and further, {c} Al adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sutficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fus! tanks, have been freated as desmed |

. nenessary by the Inspectar.

- b - -
The undersighed representative ac nowledges receipt of this certificate and underatands the conditions and himitations under
. which it was issued. {8 .

; - REPRESENTATIVE - TITLE INSPECTOR <

Lgizle



¥

-
|

- - . | - -
H Is an acknowledgment that & Bill of Lading has been Issued and Is not the Orlginal Bill of Lading, nor a copy dr-]dupncme covering the property named herein, and
ThIS Memorandum Is Intended solely for tiing or record. | .t ' N '

City of Alemeds ‘I ' ) Shipper's No.
| Carrier Led agentsNo. D616

;date of the receipt by the carrer of the property described n the Onginal Bill of Lading,

ECGEIVED, subject to the classliications and tarifts in effect on the

o 19_94 from £ 4

tha proparty described balow, In BpDarent good ordor, excert 28 toted {Contents and condllion of conlpals of kagay Lnkngwin) marked, conskned and desivad ns shown below, which sald Gonpany {the word catbany belng undarstood thioughout this conbact BS meanng By pBBOR of eorporation in possasian
of the proporty under the contracl) agreos fo earry 10 e usus! placa of dolivery at usid dastination, i on ita civn tafiread water ins highwviry Ut oF toutos, or wiliin tho laritory of lls highway opemlions, olherwlae |6 defiver 1o enathir carder o6 tho route Ko naid destinalion. H ta mutusty agred, 88 ko pech Carriir

of all or oy of aoid propdily ovor al or Ay porlion of eald rocta To dastination, and as 10 osch warty Bt any fima Inigeested I alt or any of s0id property, thal pvery Sarvice Lo be perlormed herounder shal be subject o sl tha conditions not prohibited by lew, whother pricted or willen, hensin conl ined, IncAufing
the condilions on back haraol, which ara hereby egraed to by tho shipper 8nd acceplad lor hmself and hig a.ssk{rm

—

(Mail or streel address of consignee—Far purposes of notilication only.)

Consigned to____ Exickson, Toe. 255 Parr 3lvd.

Destination.___ R{ichmond,
\Routing._._____Dexemna, Itd, .

Collect On Delivery”
$ and remit lo: ; 1o he paid by

State of __Qalif. Zip Code_ 94801County of
Delivering Vehicle

Carrier __Dexanna, L&d.or Carinitial_L __ No._ Tel

€. 0. D. charpge Shipper [
Gonslgnes (]

! Subject to Secuonbg gi condilions, it
. this shipment fs to elivered to the
Street Clty consignge without recourse on tha con-
ey - T vl signer, the consigror shall sign the fol-
Packages Description of Arlicles, Special Marks, and ﬁExceptlons (Sub ?.'agggr) of g«g?e lowing statements

s e - STy The carner shali not make delvery of
this shipment without payment of [reight
and all other lawful charges.

G K ; = ;
3"3"?"?‘%’“" k H « . {Signature of Canslgnor.)

If charges are 1o be prepaid, write or
stamp here, *TO BE PREPAID,”

Receved$ {0 apply to
prepayment of the chargas on the
property described hereon, o

T

Agenl or Cashier ﬁ

Per
R {the signature here acknowledges only
R L [ tha amount Prepaid }

It of Tading shall state whether 1t 18 "carrer’s er shippers welght™ NOTE—Where the rale 1s dependent Charges Advanced
e property

*lI the shipment moves belween Iwo ports by a carrler by waler, the law requites that the
on valve, shippers are mgulred to slate specifically in wnting the agreed or declared value of

The agread or declared valua of the property is hereby
spocillcally stated by e shippar to be not exceading

per $

V.C.I. of Callfornla . o ¥7 . _ Dewanuna, Ltd.

N

Permanent post-office address of shipper,

Age?t-;-P

B W 7
{This Bill of Lading 1s to be signed by the shipper and agent of the carrer ISSUING same )

T

RECEIVED
SEP 2 01994

Ang'd



2o 03 '
_o?:oﬁ‘»mm-—fmnm-dd Fr tartn 5l,-an ] F/ ’\\! L
m Approved OMB Mo, 2050-003% (f 1pm-~|93094] See Instructions on back of page 6. ) Depurh'm: A4 saie Subsionces Conirol
prind or type.  Form detigned for use oﬂ elite ( 12-pitch} typewrier, N Dé Sacromento, Colifornia
UNIFORM Hnnangous 1 Generator's US EPA 10 Ho. Manifest Document No- B L o vatuncad oy Fedoeat o
WASTE MANIFEST  |¢} ) 901010191610171618/ 0101611 8]
3. Generafor’s Name ond Moiling Addres AS Mam&sro«umwbo
ator’s Name an g 3 City of Alameda '\::'mfe . e mbar 158486
2263 Santa Clara Ave. - Room 207 - Algmedsa, i Smmm.,m T
4. Generagtor's Phane (510 742-&»625 Californi& 9&501 -_"‘:d ! ! l_ [ {""
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 4. US EPA ID Number C. Skh‘e Tmponer’s o .
Dexanna, Ltd. |l ADL91312141313]5] 616 2'-"?“’""'“ "-’”“"b'(5107*§§7
7. Tronsporter 2 Company MNome 8. US EPA ID Number E. Sicle TMSW!I “. _\' #c"%;‘ "‘;«;-.»“ .
- va ]

IlI!!IIIIIIJFT"’m”""’"“
9. Designated Focility Nome ond Site Address 10. US EPA ID‘ Number G _State Focility's 1D e :,-; -
Erickson, Inc..- 255 Parr Blvd. .~ = i.l.f}‘ ﬁg! dLnlal ldﬁ? 213141 @
q . s“ ‘--1 '~‘_‘ ‘&h@\;, v*ﬁ‘
Richmond, California 94301 0 A 1y00j9j4| 65 31912k 5 (510)7235=1 1393

¥1. US DOT Descripﬁbr-l tind;ding Pmper‘Ship;i&g MNaome, Hozard Class, ond, 1D NMumber} Liwmﬂ:y':e gua::;';l Wf/sg? 7
Waste Empty Storage Tank : : o
NON-RCRA Hazardous. T’aste Solid. 0/0/1] TP Wp p .Efi"ﬁﬁmm =

|1

BOAPEMZmp

'IS l Htmdlmg l;sfruchons cmq Add‘moi 1n{‘m
Keep away’ from Eources of ignttion. Always wear hardhats when working
around U.S.T. ,. - Site Location: 2263 Santa Clara Ave, - B Algmeda, Calif.

+ Steve Davies &Phane #_(510) 748- 4625

16. GEMERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declors that the contents of the consignment ore fully and occuru!e}y described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in ail respects in proper condition for transport by hlghwuy osecording to appﬁcable federal, state and intemational faws.

1} om o lorge quondity generator, § :ef‘hfy that 1 have o progrom in plo:e to reduyce ﬂ!e valume ond toxicity of waste generufed to the degree | have determined to be
economicolly practicable and that | have selected the practicoble method of irectment, storage, or disposal curcently availoble to me which minimizes the present and future
threa} to human health and the environment; OR, & | om o small quantity generator, | have made a_geood faith effort to minimize my woste generction and select the best
waste management method that is avoilabie to me ond that | can afferd,

1]

1%. Discrepaoncy Indication Space

KA ="

Printed/Typed Nome Signature -~ Yeor
1Y Joh J LL e FD i S Y AT R Oi é[g 1/ did
. : 17. fronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials T
a | Printed/Typed NMome Signature
N
B S Jameg R. Cox Olélcjl |?|‘7I
2| o {18 Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Maieral s /
l 2 1 Printed,/ Typed Mame Signature I Fomth Dey Year
3
. S T
)
i

20. facility Owner or Operetor Cerlification of receiph of hozardous moterials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,

/Typed Name Sighwhy Morth Day Year
s - DA St Obw 111y

T . . DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. -

’ ’ o Yollow:  TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
¢ 8022A (7797 {(Genrratars whe ahmit hazardous waste for transport ovt-of-state,

EPA B7O0—22 jendire completed copy of this topy ond wnd 1o DISC within 30 doys)



Jul. 14 *'34 13:32 FROM ERICKSON PAGE . B804 ‘T‘an

GHT CERTIFICATE NO.22720)

ONE

Exte CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [coswowe

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 VCT
JOB NO.

l_- ’ gs324

EOR: __ERICKSON, IHC  TANKNMNO. 13252

LQGATiON; ‘Q%C‘yMﬁ‘MD—( o DATE: Al i AT T‘ME: P : . -; e s .

R - - . - =

-i_SiMETHOD G CUALGASTECH 4314 SMBN  LAST PRODUCT 52

2 This is to ceriify that | have-personatly  @etermined that this tank is in accaordance with the Ameérican
Patreleum Ansiitute and have fognd the Condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with ali qu alifications and instructions,

| =

P

1500 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
) TANK SIZE CONDITION
o HEMARKS: - - OXvCENT26.9%  [OWER-FYPLOSTVE.LIMIT LESZ THAMN 0 1%
R - LI 7 . ‘.-,:ﬂ: e e _ = f e . . . ooy T
: “ L EPRIERSON AR LRI BENR T AT R e NROUE SRMESEnn AN THAS REENCITTT

T e et - .

< pr OPEN: DESEESEED . CEND THEREEARE DESTROYED AT OUD pEEMTTTED HAZARBOUS T

[

e HASTEFACTRIPY oo ——

l FRTCRSON INC _WMAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR AND HAS MCCWDTED THE TANK
! SsHTPPED TO US E£0OF DROCESSTNG

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or it in any doubt,
immadiately stop ail hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or Space g designated (2) The oxygen gontent of the atmesphers is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permigsable concentrations; and {¢) in the
judgment of the Inspector. the residues ars not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
white maintained as directed on the Inspector’s gerlificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment 30 designated (g} The concentration of fiammable materials in the
I atmosphere is balow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that {8} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing aimospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's gertificate. and furtier, {c) Ali adjacent spaces have gither been cieaned
l sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

necessary by the inspecior. L .

“ The undersigned refresentative Acknowlédges receipt oF this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. l/ i _ _ o

- HEPRESENTATIVE TITLE - : : INSPECTOR N




City of Alameda ‘@ |

. .

This Shlpplng QOrder wust be legibty filled in.lin Ink, in Indelible Pencll, of In Carbon and éﬂ,tained by the Agent,
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APPENDIX D

CONFIRMATION SOIL. AND GRAB
GROUND WATER SAMPLING-
CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS



734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Phone: (415) 494-2505

Alternate Contact:

Hoexter Consulting, Inc.

Fax: (415} 494- 2505
Project Manager: David Hoexter

Project No.: CT ¥4~ /4 / 7 .0. No. G- O‘C)ST(:

(circle one)
Same Day 72

24 Hrs.

ormal SE“

48

Fat

TURN AROUND TIME

Hrs.

Hrs.

Superior Precision Analytical Inc.
P.0. Box 15456
Martinez, California 94553

Martinez I: (510) 229-1512
Martinez Il: {(510) 229-0166
San Francisco: (415) 647-2081

_ ‘ \ T Sampling Remarks
Sample % o § Eal _% . . 3 g 8 %ﬁ/&nadmtwn
Identification |“% [ |2k |2 i B OIS 3 Momitoring
E 4 g L%\rﬂ& E o Q @ @ 8 g Recant Contamination
J 5 P = S o £ g 5 g Unknown Compounds
@ ® gb o o & A = #* £ 2 COMMENTS:
Matnx ; | ﬂd73“a}0a, (.ugl(é/
- N LT
1.?:/ o S"'/ v S >< X ; N 90 M74’F’?20 / A Bill to: éuﬁ"
7 7 ! 7
ZT"‘Z- LS / e >( >( ‘ 9@ / Vo RGA Environmental 3
- — /0 f 1260 45th Street
27 -2 '_'JS‘* % )( \( Jo [ | 2o Emeryville, CA 94608
TRgs-3 1 | (XX f07° | /| #o
[ .
5T‘— gz S 6/ 4 >< v i N /Q‘[ ] / A
s T-2 arb W] X & 1P Y& T | I
3 - ,
172 cm‘;ﬁt ) ¢ X ¥ AW
8 YQ\ //{"3 / |0
) |
10 ’
11
12 .
Relinquished By: %‘J? /L}ZL ;'\ Date/Time | Received By: Y ate/Time Lab: Please initial the following:
Crganization: toeyfar G (. ! ~ | Organization: K e [ caj> G Tk .
Mg 7h k(l 1 //W / #\ Samples Stored in lco: L/ M MI’M’L&A—«‘”
Reliquished By: /?Wﬁﬂ’—%d Date/Time J Received By: Date/Time Appropriate Containers: %
Organization: Suglath Catr— @ j?/?%.;l Organization: . 1 Samples Presarved: €4
v 3 VOAs without headspace: YAl
Relinquished By: ﬂ-—-_.Da_t,gﬂlme " | Received By: W Date/Time Comments: -
Organization: "7 || Laboratory: e | ¢ ’/7{“{ M A

¥di/9 091k



O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
l FLN 525 Anoid Drive, sutte 114+ Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510] 229-1526
l .- 'j N A TP
. HOEXTER CONSULTING 'ENG GEOLOGY Project CTYA-1417
l Attn: DAVID HOEXTER Reported 06/24/94
TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS
l Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
SB888- 1 JTo1,8:1 . 04/17/94  06/21/94 Soil
91888 2--» AT e, = s z '04/17/94 7 - 06/21/94 Soil
»«91@88— T-2,8-2 04/17/94 06/21/94 Soil
B R T o~ 0 T 04/17/94 06/21/94 Soil
I 91888- 5 T-2,5-4 04/17/94 06/21/94 Soil
91888- 56 T-2 GRAB a,b,c 04/17/94 06/23/94 Water
l RESULTS QF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 91888- 1 91888- 2 91888- 3 $1888- 91888~ &
!asollne 4700 ND<2 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
enzene: 8.4 ND<.005 ND«. 005 ND<. 005 ND<.Q05
cluene: 95 ND<.005 ND«.005 ND<. (005 ND<.005
thyl:.Benzene: o 59 .. ND<.005  ND<.005  ND<.005 ND<.005
Total Xylenes.': T 340 . ND<'. 605 ND< 005.7. ND«,005 ND<.005
oncehtra‘t«xlu@nl: wmg/ kg mg/kg - mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
llﬁboratory Number: 91888- &
Gasoline: ND<50
enzene: ND<0.5
sluene—— —— —— —— — WD G~ T e e -
Ethyl Bengzene: ND<0.5
otal Xyleneg: ND<0.5
Concentration: ug/L
Page 1 of 2
I Certified Laboratories



1

i Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 » [510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-!\?26

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYGSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCOCARBONS
Page 2 of 2

QA/QC INFORMATION
SFET: 91888

-

NA ANALYSIS-NOT REQUESTED -
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED AROVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/Kg: =-parts-per-million  {ppm)

QIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Methoed 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 50mg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Scil: 1lmg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE ’ 5
; Mlnlmum Quantitation Limit 'in Soil: -0.005mg7kg - -

ANATYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CCONTROIL: LIMIT

Gasoline: 82/75 9% 70-130
Renzene: 95/97 2% 70-130
Toluene: 100/1i00 0% 70-130

Ethyl Benzene: 105/105 0% 70-130

Total - Y‘ienes" T T - "'if;ﬁ'-f:"f’l'(’rﬁf’ - - Q% 0 CTOTIRO SR e em e

Senior Chemist ’ //Z?:::D

Certified Laboratories



3 Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.
4 “ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GECLOGY Project CTYA-~1417
Attn: DAVID HOEXTER Reported 23-June-19%4

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
by EPA Method SW-846 6010

N - = N am e +Il Gl U EE A =N E N A S B aE e

Chronology Laboratory Number 91888
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
T-1,5-1 04/17/94 06/17/94 06/20/94 06/21/94 1
T-2,8-1 04/17/94 06/17/94 06/20/94 06/21/94 2
T-2,8-2 04/17/94 06/17/94 06/20/94 06/21/94 3
T-2,5-3 04/17/94 06/17/94 06/20/94 06/21/94 4
T-2,8-4 04/17/94 06/17/94 06/20/94 06/21/94 5
T-2 GRAB a,b,c 04/17/94 06/17/94 06/20/94 06/21/94 6
Page 1 of 4
Certified Laboratories
825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, Califorria 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526  (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 8217123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429



Y Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A\

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GEOLOGY Project CTYA-1417
Attn: DAVID HOEXTER Reported 23-June-1994

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
891888- 1 T-1,8-1 Soil
91888- 2 T-2,8-1 Soil
91888~ 3 T-2,5-2 Soil
91888- 4 T-2,8-3 Soil
91888- 5 T-2,5-4 Soil
91888- 6 T-2 GRAB a,b,c Water

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 91888- 1 91888- 2 91888- 3 21888- 4 91888- 5
Lead ({Pb) : ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Laboratory Number: 91888- 6

Lead {Pb): ND<0O.1%*

Concentration: mg/L

* Sediment not included in digest per client’s request.

Page 2 of 4

Certified Laboratories

---IP------_

825 Arnold Dir, Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(510) 229-1512 /fax (510} 229-1526 [415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429



(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A\

A member of ESSCON Environmental Stggan‘ Service Consortium

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD

Laboratory Number 91888

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Method Spike
.ﬁompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
lead (Ph) : ND<«b5 5 93/90 75-125 3%
m_gfinitions:
= Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
I. = Reporting Limit
g/Kg = Parts per million (ppm)
C File No. 91888
Page 3 of 4

l 825 Armold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553
{510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526

Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit |
San Francisco, California 94124
[415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Seattle, Washington 98108
{206} 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429



) Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Su

ort Service Consortium
ANATYSIS FOR TQTAL LEAD

Laboratory Number 91888

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Water

Method Spike
Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/L} (mg /L) (%) (%) (%)
(Pb) ND<0O.1 0.1 96/98 75-125 2%
lefinitions :
ND = Not Detected
PD = Relative Percent Difference M‘/
I. = Reporting Limit £y '
mg/L = Parts per million (ppm) Senior Chemist
'QC File No. 91888 Account Manager
Page 4 of 4

825 Armold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553
{510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526

Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit !}
San Francisco, Califorria 94124
{415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123

309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-Z4
Seattte, Washington 98108
{206) 763-2992 / fax {206) 763-8429



Hoexter Consulting, Inc.

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Phone: (415) 494-2505 Fax: (415) 494- 2é05
Project Manager: David Hoexter ;
Alternate Contact: Clodte Ko |

TURN AROCUND TiME
{circle one)
Same Day 72 Hrs.

24 Hrs, 48 Hrs.

Superior Precision Analytical Inc.
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, California 945563

Martinez I: {(570) 229-1512
Martinez ll: {(510) 229-0166

Pro;ect No CTY;‘} )9‘7 iﬁ No QV-

ormal 5 Day

San Francisco: (415) 647-2081

T . Sampling Remarks
= I Q - . .
L o o ‘ @ Bioremediation
Sample e L |8 |8 \ R 3 @ST
ldentification 2 (f @ 2 1, g g g ¢ Bhitoring
7 = = = . @ ] 3 5 Recent Contamination
0 F e w0 w ﬁ @ o 2 S
)l by b=y 5 o < g 5 . Unknown Compounds
© @ © @, e F * & B COMMENTS:
Matrix | r\o«?./&{"ﬁ‘d@w c-’°$7'
|
1 7-3. 5~/ S % Yefsylisus] / AR ~He¢ Bl
2 1,"'3 . S" 2/ S >( y A L / > RGA Environmaental
! ! 1260 45th Street
3 ; Emeryville, CA 94608
4
5
8 :
|
7
g 1
5 |
|
10 |
]
11 .
12
Relinquished By: -D—-—-.Dz ,L-L,&’L_I DatefTime | Received By: _7; Da e}Tin; — Lab: Please initia) the following:
Crganization: Heeoig QMW&"-/M qll[?'? i Organization: <> @ e O / /,‘{W
e fe e 2 Samples Stored in fee: -
Religuished By: DD Date/Time | Received By: / Date/Time Appropriate Containers: v 7
Organizaticn: - d:t/go Organization: Samples Preserved: nD
Cé/;_L/ ‘ ( ’ g 'l VOAs without headspacs: nWA
Relinquished By: Date/Time Received By: - - Date/Time Comments:
Organization: / Laboratory: _‘M [DWQ./
L T

l
|

U s
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i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortivm

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GEOLOGY Project CTYA-1417
Attn: DAVID HOEXTER Reported 28-June—~1994

PURGEABLE AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS - by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8020.

Chronology Laboratory Number 58294

Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

s-1 06/21/94 06/22/94 06/26/94 06/26/94 1
S-2 06/21/94 06/22/94 06/26/94 06/26/94 2

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories
1555 Burke St., Unit 1 = San Francisco, Califorrma 94124 « (415) 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123



i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GEOLOGY

Attn: DAVID HOEXTER

Project CTYA-1417
Reported 28-June-1994

PURGEABLE AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS - by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8020.

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
58294- 1 T-3,5-1 Soil
58294- 2 T-3,8-2 Soil

Laboratory Number:

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
58294~ 1 58294- 2

Benzene:
Toluene!
Ethyl Benzene:
Total Xylenes:

Concentration:

Q,

ND<. 005 ND<.005
ND<. 005 ND<.005
ND<.005 ND<.005
ND<. 005 ND<.005

mg/kg mg/kg

-- Surrogate % Recoveries --
Trifluorotoluene (SS): 93 95

Page 2 of 3
Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit 1 = San Francisco, Califorria 94124 » [415) 647-2081 /fax [415) 821-7123



Ol Superior Precisiont Analytical, Inc.

4 A A member of ESSCON Environmental Suppart Service Consortium

PURGEABLE AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS - by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8020.
l Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 58294

Method Spike
ompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
l (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (%) (%) (%)
Benzene: ND<.005 . 005 85/90 67-141 6%
oluene: ND<. 005 . 005 87/92 67~141 6%
thyl Benzene: ND<.005 .005 80/85 67-141 6%
otal Xylenes: ND<.005 .005 85/90 67-141 6%
l)ef initions:
ND = Not Detected
EI;D = Relative Percent Difference M . é /Wf/
= Reporting Limit
ng/kg = Parts per million (ppm) Senior CHemist ’
I2C File No. 58294 Account Manager

Page 3 of 3
l Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Uit 1 = San Francisco, California 94124 » (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123



|

O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GEOLOGY Project CTYA-1417
Attn: DAVID HOEXTER Reported 23-June~1994

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
BY EPA METHOD 8015M

Chronology Laboratory Number 58294

Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

P------

1 06/21/94 06/22/94 06/22/94 06/22/94 1
2

T-3,8-
T-3,8~ 06/21/94 06/22/94 06/22/94 06/22/94 2

Page 1 of 3
Certified L aboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit 1 = San Francisco, California 4124 = (415} 647-2081 /fax (415} 821-7123



3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
" k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GEOLOGY Project CTYA-1417
Attn: DAVID HOEXTER . Reported 23-June-1994

TOTAL, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
582%94- 1 T-3,5-1 Soil
58294- 2 T-3,8=-2 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 58294- 1 58294- 2
Diesel Range: ND<10 ND<10
Concentration: ng/kyg ng /kKg

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories
1555 Burke St., Unit 1 » San Francisco, California 94124 = [415) 647-2081 / fax {415} 821-7123
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d Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 58294

Method Spike
Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/Kkg) (%) (%) (%)
Diesel Range: ND<10 10 90/88 50-150 2%
lgefinitions :
D = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference M / / /
= Reporting Limit é}/ ¢
g/kg = Parts per million (ppm) S zz ﬁbmlst’
QC File No. 58294 t Manager
l Page 3 of 3
l Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit 1 = San Francisco, California 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123
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APPENDIX E

UST T-1 SUPPLEMENTAL EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLES-
CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS



Hoexter Consulting, Inc.
734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, CA 94303

Phone: (415) 494-2505 Fax: {415) 494—25@5
Project Manager: David Hoexter ‘

Alternate Contact;
Project No.:

CTYA- 1417 md=ie. 9 - 00S96

S oTctt(w\

Same Day

24 Hrs.

o T
Normﬂ[ﬁb

TURN AROUND TIME
{circle one}

72 Hrs.

48 Hrs.

Superior Precision Analytical Inc.
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, California 94553

Martinez 1: (610) 222-1512
Martinez It: {(510) 229-0166

a0

San Francisco: (415} 647-2081

S T

. N Sampling Remarks
= 3 i o Bioremaediation
Sample Ty § % : 3 3 § £
ldentification * g 18 2 2 z %’ g g Monitoting
32 o 3 2 o ® 0 b 2 Recent Contamination
@ a a o S £ £ 5 8 Unknown Compounds
© @ o @ a = % a2 COMMENTS:
ot Avals por RIS fev T
v T-/. s-2 S >< | T 13 |7 |94 IE Bilte:  ae
s
2 Tf/\ 5- 3 S X /4/'/" RGA Environmental
- L : | <0 1260 45th Streat
8/ ’/l § é/ S >( i 14— Emeryvillea, CA 24608
— ¢ 50
s 7T-/,5-% > N ps =
571,56 S X /G P
E) y LN PN
1-1,.5-7 > K /635 O~ S5 Zx¢”
! Linsrs/ fobiss
8 T
9 .
10 I
b
11 ;
12 |

Relinguishod By: 1) cwmt? o2 Y€ | DatorTime ‘ Received By:

Organization: 2

Reliquished By: % Date/Time,
Organization: by 7~ l;),'qd

/
Hi03

o e
Relinquished By: o ” Date/Time Received By: : iy 1
Organization: T Laboratory: P g ! "/F&/QM

7 Z{q‘j | organization:

Received By:

e

/

Organization:

%ate/Time

Lab: Please initial the following:

75 / 7o
Samples Stored in lce:
Appropriate Containers: v
Samples Preserved: LA
VOAs without headspace:
Commants: §

=
- - . 4 - R N .
,/‘f,;‘.: O < e [‘j},a L‘fr»/'f/"‘q M




Y Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

Attn:

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GEOLOGY
DAVID HOEXTER '

A k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project CTYA-1417
Reported 18-July-1994

ANALYSIS FOR GASOLINE, BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8015M/8020.

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories

1555 Burke St., Unit 1 = San Francisco, California 94124 = {415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123

Chronology Laboratory Number 58411
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
T-1,85-2 07/11/94 07/12/94 07/13/94 07/13/94 1
T-1,8-3 07/11/94 07/12/94 07/13/94 07/13/94 2°
T-1,8-4 07/11/94 07/12/94 07/13/%94 07/13/94 3
T~1,S-5 07/11/94 07/12/94 07/13/94 07/13/94 4
T-1,8-6 07/11/94 07/12/94 07/13/94 07/13/94 5
T-1,8-7 07/11/94 -07/12/94 07/13/94 07/13/94 6



i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

HOEXTER CONSULTING ENG GEOLOGY
Attn: DAVID HOEXTER

Project CTYA-1417

Reported 18-July-1994

ANALYSIS FOR GASOLINE, BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES -

-- Surrogate % Recoveries -—-—
Trifluorotoluene (S8S): 91

Page 2 of 3
Centified Laboratories

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
58411- 1 T=1,5-2 Soil
58411~ 2 T-1,5-3 Soil
58411~ 3 T-1,5-4 Soil
58411- 4 T=1,58<5 Soil
58411- 5 T-1,5-6 Soil
58411- 6 T-1,8-7 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 58411- 1 58411- 2 58411- 3 58411- 4 58411- 5
Gasoline Range: ND<1 100 12 1 ND<1
Benzene: ND<. 005 0.63 ND<.005 0.051 ND<.005
Toluene: ND<. 005 4.1 0.05¢% 0.039 ND<«<.005
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.005 1.6 0.026 0.055 ND<.005
Total Xylenes: ND<.005 8.9 0.087 0.15 ND<.005
Concentration: ng/kg mg/kg mg/kg ng/kg ng/kyg
-~ Surrogate % Recoveries -~
Trifluorotoluene (SS): 91 141 80 104 87

" Laboratory Number: 58411- 6
Gasoline_Range: ND<1
Benzene: ND<.005
Toluene: ND<.005 :
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.005
Total Xylenes: ND<.005
Concentration: mg/kg

1555 Burke St., Unit 1 = San Franoscb, California 94124 = (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123



A Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.

ANALYSIS FOR GASOLINE, BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES
. Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

A\ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Laboratory Number 58411

I

Method Spike
ompound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (%) (%) (%)
Gasoline Range: ND<1 1 78/71 55-139 9%
enzene: ND<.005 .005 100/85 67-141 16%
Eoluene: ND<, 005 . 005 95/83 67-141 13%
thyl Benzene: ND<.005  .005 90/80 67-141 12%
l'rotal Xylenes: ND<.005 . 005 92/82 67-141 11%

i
!
I
1
1
I
i
L.

e 1n1tlons'
ND = Not Detected

EED = Relative Percent Difference

= Reporting Limit

mg/kg = Parts per million (ppm)

l}C File No. 58411

—=H

Page 3 of 3

Certified Laboratories
1555 Burke St., Unit T = San Francisco, California 34124 » (415) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123

Senior Chemist
Account Manager
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APPENDIX F

AERATED SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLING-
CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
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VCI OF CA
Attn: MERLIN BARVEN

'f-%J§L4;Jcerft>r'(JVzEt:isic2r7,/ﬂfvea{yqn&:éal, Inc.
‘ 825 Arnold Drive Suite 114 » Martinez, Califorrmia 94553 » (510}3%‘7-! 512’/ fa; (510) 229-1526

omcs e o

Project CITY OF ALAMEDA

Reported 07/12/94

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab #° Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
92036- 1 P-1-4 07/077/54 07/08/94 Soil
92036~ 2 P-5-8 07/07/94 07/08/94 Soil
92036-. 3 P-9-12 07/07/94 07/08/94 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Certified Laboratories

Laboratory Number: 92036- 1 92036- 2 92036- 3
Gasoline: ND<1 2 ND<1
Benzene: ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.00%
Toluene: 0.008 .009 0.007
Ethyl Benzene: ND«<.005 0.010 ND<.005
.. .<Total Xylenés: ND<.005  0.026 ND<.005"
o .0 -PH: dlw 6.69 6.91 8.44 '
s Diesel¥Rahge: . | . NB. . NA ND<10 pon oy
- - SR DA Mo Io o slEd e LK TN WAL P LI WMo The K020 S
CfﬁQonéent?é%iénﬁ“P\E “mg/Kg  ‘mg/Kg mg/¥G o ol
|
Page 1 of 2
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1 Superior Precisiornt Analytical. Inc.
b

825 Arnoig Drrve, Suite 114 = Martinez, Cahformei 94553 = (510} 229 %5!2 / fax (510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYS IS
ANATLYSIS FOR TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Page 2 of 2

QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: %2036

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

0IL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method S5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 50mg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Ouantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-8456 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:

2. Mipimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1lmg/kg

EPA SW 846 Method 8020 /BTXE
L0 TMintimdm Quantitation Limit in 801q: C.005mg/kg

ANALYTE. - - - MS/MSD RECOVEJY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Gascline: T 130/130 H' % 70-130
Benzene: 102/110 8% 70-130
Toluene: 106/114 7% 70-130
Ethyl Benzene: 54/101 7% 70-130
Total Xylenes: - : 165/131 6% 70-120
Diesel Range: 93/123 28% 69-136

Wk £ ‘Z,/m:?

Serlior Chemist

Cerufied Laboratories

- A
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Y Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Irc.
A 825 Armoid Drve, Suite 114« Martinez, California 94553 = {510) 22911 5?2/ f%x 1510} 229-1526

VCI of CA Project CITY OF ALAMEDA
Attn: Account Manager Reported 11-July-153%4

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
by EPA Method SW-846 6010

Chronolegy T ’ Laboratory Number 92036
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab ¥
P-1-4 07/07/94 07/08/94 07/08/94 07/11/94 1
P-5-8 07/07/94 07/08/94 07/08/94 07/11/94 2

e et

Page 1 of 3
Certified Laboratories

e o
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Y Superior Prec:sron Analytical, Inc.

e - mm e e mam mma =y
Q7 cemm = s e ]2 e Uaresl T s $i353 0w DO 2250200 S10y 225 225

=5 oo T Y AT ANTT™
VCT of ZA Sroiect CITY - %LAL?TA
AzTn: Acgount Manager Reported 1l-Ju.ly-_%Z4

AXRTVEZS TOR TOTAL LIAD
Laboracory Number Sample “dencificaticn MaTrilix

Laporatory Number: 92
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Page 2 of 3
Cerufied Laboratones



Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.
A

825 Arnold Drive, Sutte 114« Martinez, California 94553 = {510} 22?-{5!2 /fax (510) 229-1526

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 22036

Method Spike
mpound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
‘Lead (Pb} :- ND<5 5 50/93 75-125 3%
lefinﬂ' Tions:
ND = Not Detected
PD = Relative Percent Difference /
IL = Reporting Limit WLAA(J /<? Z/@M—v
mg/Kg = Parts per million (ppm) Senior Chemist
iC File No. %2036 LAcocount Manager

T ) Page 3 of 3
' Certified Laboratories
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19 IAY up\!erior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnbid Drve. Sute 114 = Marunez, Califorria 94553 = {510] 2%91 5!2 {‘{ax (510) 229-1526

' CERTIFICATE QF ANALYS IS
Attention: Merlin Bowen
oratory Wo.: 92036 Date received : 07/08/94
ient : VCI of Ca Date reported : 07/08/94
Client jcb No.: NA
l‘:" R FLASHPOINT BY EPA MHETHOD 1010
Date Date ) -
tSamﬁle v Sampled  Analyzed Analyte Result Dup Rpd
@ P-1-2 - FeTo 07/07/94 07/08/%4 Flash Point 27 10%
| ‘p-5-g 7 © 97/07/94 07/08/94 Flash Point 33 3% -
3 Pp-%5-12 07/07/594 07/08/94 Flash Point 29 7%
' Senior Chemist
’ e - Account Manager
' Page 1/1
I Certfied Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE 0

oratory No.: 852036
ent : VCI of CA
ient job No.: CITY OF ALAMEDA

PH MEASUREMENT BY SW-846 Method 350453

F ANALYSIS

. . .
Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnolc Drwve, Suite 114« Martméz. Calforr:z 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / qu (5101 229-1526

07/08/94
07/11/%4

Date received
Date reported

b
bl

i

Pate Pate
Sample ID Sampled Analyzed Analyte
p-1-4 - Q7/07/94 07/11/94 PEH 6.6
p-5-8 ’ 07/07/94 07/11/94 PH 6.91
P-9-12 07/07/94 07/11/94 PH 8.44

1

Page 1/1

Certified Laboratories

Senior Chemist
Account Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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| ! Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

,Q \ ; A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

VCI OF CA
Artn: MERLIN BCWEN

Prcject 265
Reported 07/14/94

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled

Analyzed Matrix

55084- 1. -8pP-13-14 07/13/%94

_ RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 9$2084- 1 '

07/13/94 Soil

Gasoline: 1.3

Benzene: ND<.005

Toluene: 0.017

Ethyl Benzene: 0.006

Total Xylenes: 0.060

Concentration: mg/kg : S

B BN - LR TR

Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 « (510] 313-0850 / fax (510} 229-1526



N Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

CERTIFICATE o F ANALY SIS

ANATL.YSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

e } OA/QC INFORMATION
" SET: 92084

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED

ND = ALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

0IL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 50mg/kg

Modlfa.ed EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
M.uumum Quarﬂ:ltatlon Limit for Diesel in 8011 :ng/kg

l Page 2 of 2

:E?A -BW-84%5 Met“hc;dr 8331157’5030u Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

o Ese DMinimuns Quark:ﬂ:atlon Limit for Gascline in Soil: lma/kg . .

l EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
: Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg

l ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT

i Gasoline: : 76/77 1% 70-130
Benzene: 72/74 3% 70-130
Toluene: 80/82 2% 70-~130
Ethyl Benzene: 82/84 2% 70-130

l Total Xylenes: 84/86 2% 70-~130

.//‘”nw%J A. %M

Senior Chemist

Certified Laboratories
875 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 313-0850 / fax (510} 229-1 526
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SOIL DISPOSAL
FORMS, MANIFESTS, RECEIPTS
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b} Type of faciity gareratir g the comtaminated soil FAEL/rg FobcstsrTy — .
C} 18 this waste subject 16 the UST corractiva action requlatons undsr 40 CFR 2807 #Ves [ Ne
0} Anticipated Volume: /86 _ ®Cypic Yards CiTons T Gsitons O Cubic Meters O Ternas{metrig)
Qther ...

—— Par OYsar TMonth [wesk O%ay OOnaTiwa T omer _ ) —_

To be transported in, WLk 8 0rums {typelsizey C; Othar

8) I8 this & “Hazardous Wasia" as defined By State, Provincial, or locat Prequiations? O Yes #Ng
if yes, emar the Waste ide~ification Numpar if ane has &

2en gssigned: |
T) 13 this & “Spaciat Wasts® an ngustrial Pecuess Waste”, ¢r 2 *Polluticn Controf Waste" as defined by &t
OvYes @No 1 yes. erter Waste icantfoation Numbss, if one has been assigned: - .
g} Rscommenciad persanal pretaction equisment and spegial handling prosedures: _GLES | ErE LEITE o, LEVEL O
h) Hag a rapresantative sampts of the eontarminated 86 been provided 10 BFI? [Tves @ No

ate, Provincial. or local Regulations?

b

e PFQ } A{mﬁ,_w\uv

e
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BFt WASTE coce

3 Ty

i

2 R NS WARTE COMTA e s
SR TR RS IS WASTE CONTAINS T2

e

'

e

27T SpECIAL WASTE COMPOSITION

N the wasta contairs any of the ioipwing: If any are
chefiead “Y63™. sseciy tyna (if applicat's} and incivas 1g
ComEENTanes.

Ufeme Liguics
OF=e Cyanae
Ti¥rore Sulfics
OFs=Ammara

O DRewing
Cilrzanic Soivanis
U ESHA Substancss

U Enclogica! Agents

O Pathogens

I Biologica! Materials

0 Radioactive Matorials

2 PCBs net “sgulated
by TSCA 20 CFR 761

@ None of he Ahove

TymE@nd concesiranon.

Pr L Tyt R T Ty
o R, T

Cescription of the wasie,

=

S Sl contaminated wisn leaded gasaline

@ 321 comaminated with unleadsd gasoling

T Soui contaminated with diesat fuet

< Sail contaminated with heating oil

= Sail contaminated with vahicle drain ol

T Sail contaminated with ather petroleam products
Epecify:

< B A R Ter Ry R

SUSBLEMENTAL INFORMATION, 4 23,

3y

-
T

7 i L MSD Shears @ pnzivicai Dawe
£ iFesr - descrbe;

£ Chain of GCusiody

3 MameLatler 3 Waste Composition

. - No. ot Pages:
i - i3 ey gt o T B . .
LN, 4 518 SENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION, /iy .
[ neetoy certify that the abave and alteched descrintion 15 compleie

Sefimrte or witiul omissions of compost
notzregulated nazardous waste by
congdr PLBs regulatad by TSC

ton or propartias axist, that ail 4
the USEPA, by an applicatle State or Provingiai authonty, or b

angd accurate to the best of my knowledge ana alniity to determine ar na

 ANOWR O suspected hazards have Desn disclosed, and that the waste s

y any applicable lozal authority, ard does not

A (l.e.. 40 CFR 761) or any Provinglal autharity, E
GEMEBATOR'S AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY as identified in Saction | ) ;
_ 7,544574/_%5__,_@_..{15@/_%4«5'/ Gl ConTh s 2
oE PRINT NAME SIGNATURE TITLE i

T T W Tmen o bet ..
ENTATIVE SAMPLECRRTIFICATION 22020 o0 1

7
iyt

i
i

ThaSeston is

| VeatBrdhat the samgia for which analytica! data was

& oe compietad by the perzon obtaining the sampls of

the above described waste,

provided on the waste describ

ed above s rapresantative of that waste and was enllzctad
%agc};_gaaerved in & manner consistent wish accapted-technical stancards, ) N :

Letsample sstigned o __SUPERIoR. L&
Collmtar’s Nars: _ MERZ-L/A/ 50&@ e -
Sigramwe: _ —ZP g frr _égﬂ__. —
Compmy: V! OF CAUIFoensd

T PROTECT rimdc 2

Teisgtone Numss:: { /0

T 2L a—

—_————

{nesl  of lauely

Generator's Name:, €477 GF Abrizns .
Waste Descipion: _gAS0LNE CONTBmidTED Sevy
Date Collected: _ 7oz fo

WCD No. 8B "y /
o= ;557?3

reeds 353
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: 1028589

 Waste . .“
Syslems ™ 5\ .HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

WNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES
GENEBATOR

Generating Location

7L L//'_,,{:_;‘/‘F; o, /9’//" /

Generator Name
v 3 £7-e - Address

—toa

e -
ress _ == =D~

c L e A

f'{he abgve named

&
et i
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VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL no: 6 16311

A OIVISTON OF Q BROWNING -FERRIS INDUSTRIES 4001 VASCO ROAD . &3
LIVERMORE, CA 94650 ~
(510) 447-0491

Ticket : A738%7 07/19/94 02:132 pm
B &L‘.Etﬂm‘z{"‘ : VERL ‘S CONSTRUCTION INC

womount 3 1607301 LMS #301

Truck ™. ] 227

arFPECIAL B

Mani f Eﬁt f éEQ;Jég ‘: ’ ) :VARNING Transpo;t:ng alny unaduthonzed

P.0. Mo i EDA S e by i Borsans vioateg s .-

Checker 3 MQ'\!“: . . grghnl;n:n: are subject to civil and criminal .

Bross Wt: 23.31 Scaie 1 rosecutian. )

Tare: 103.31 Stored Net @ 13.00 ’ " -

Source: TIM :

_‘:’-Slumf_ _ Contents Rate Charge gg;qgg;g‘nngﬁ;g;:;ﬂ;goﬂéciea

13.00 TN SPECIAL 17.00 221.00 . 2 todas horss. pormanaceran onloscaros

e No se permite Hevar cosas. de! dompe

TGTAL B ) . ] b 221 .00 . e absolutamente. -

'
H

i N
Il N G N AR AR AT T & e aa

e vwﬁﬁ e

DRIVER

TR BN EE Sy By NE e =



|Waste . | « 1026568

w@SysterE?sm - NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR

Senerator Name Ci7y OF '_/;ZA/'/If /24 Generating Location D265 ST CLREA A
lddress S DA D AT \L,m:w AVE . wiies | LATETA (A T -
ALAWERS | A TS/ -YSE ‘

A'honeliio.f/? %7 4?5?5 AZI =T b -7 ‘/94/5"'/ B

\

- . Ehone No.

£ \A}’ast'e Céde . H 4 ceHol” / 4 9 ? 215717 _ Containers A 3 ’g.'pe
B °Y - Description-of Waste = I, »Quanuty 1::"&35 _No.  Type “C’C“;m -
f/( mﬁf (@f%é/wﬂfzy =z o | JIZISAT T s e on:

B - Bag

‘ : 4 i T - Truck
- IR . A . . P - e A LI e . i ) . ) P- Poundi-‘»
. s S ‘ ' Y - Yards

.

TR

_-Dwiver Signature” -, ] : . B ) " . s a - - -7 7 ' Delivery Date )

Hedeipt Date /. -




'Was

. 1026570
LY SySIems ™ 5\ 1iA7ARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR

-~ -

": f 'ij/: ‘ Sl )‘T— —W-/: 7. < ’{-" 2 f’-“-‘.:,? i ”: A .
Generator Name i /7 > oA LA 25 Generating Location S I R i

— ! / .7 i_ v /M—( ,—:‘: — ".’ ’a ~,€"
dress - - /--(/g § ?ﬂ {/‘Lﬁq’é"g i T Address /'v //7”({ ’./7 ‘f/)‘“ / \._} / / e
Al ..A\, /__\./_. & e

- ,’,

4["::_/‘ r’f) ~ - Phone No. / o3
25171/

£ P

261 ,c%(% gbif}:éﬁlz; :

a - ?“"
cq;dmg o*a‘ﬁﬁgable requ

R,

) ‘.af’f

o A o

> Drivér Signature |
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VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL no: 816253

A DIVISION OF 3
R BROWNtNG-FER' 1S INDUSTRIES

%

Tickeat 1 ATIELL G7/19/94

Customer: YERL’'S CONSTRUCTICN

gccount @ 10073C1

Truck : =227

SPECIAL

Manitest: 10286568 .

£.0. No ¢ CITY atAMk

Cheacker 1 MARK : T

Grozs Wt: 21.85 Scale i + g

Tare:s 10,31 Stored Net: 1% .54

Source: TIiM N

Volume ‘Eantehtg Rate Charge
11.94 TN SPECIQE 17.00 196.18

TDTAL T $ 194.18

s

BUSINESS!!!

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this faciity for disposalis
prohibited by iaw. Parsons viglating this
prohibition are subject te civil and crirminal
prosscution.

All children must ramain in vehiclas.

" Absolutely no salvaging allowed.

Ninds deben de permaneCeren an 0$ carros |
a todas horas, T

No sa permite llevar cosas del dompe RAL
absolutamente. ° s ‘Y

LR
8 3
ry

Ve -
"E ca FINe
“'t’.‘g LN
SEo

Ticket

¢
H
1
€

CO’ RGAD SAN!TAH
BROWNENG FERB

2 9?3910‘ 0?!1?!94 04 1? ﬂm
Eustomer:*VERL’S CBNSTRUDTIQN INC -

ﬁ:count

Manifest: 1026570
p.0. No 1 ALAMEDA

Checker L EE
Gross Wb: 22.97 Bralg 1
Tare: 10.31 Stored Net s 1Z .66
Source: TiM
Yoijume ‘Tﬂontents- -Rate' Charge -
12.656 TN SPEC;ﬁL 17.00 ZiH.22
TOTAL : ¥ 215.22

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!'!!

CLMS #3a1‘

4001 VASCO ROAD -5 -
—LIVEBMOHE cA 94550
: (510) 4470491~

v d

g
i
4

WABNENG Transporting am; unauthonzed
hazardows waste to this facility for disposalis

prohibited by law. Persons violating this
prohlbmon afe subject to civil and criminal
prosecution.

All children must remain in vehicles.
Absolutely no saivaging aliowed.

Ninds deban de permanecersn an los Carros ;
a todas horas. 1

No se permite t!evar cosas del dompe
absolutamente.




w. 1026573
NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR

oA T e e S s
Generating Location 7 - - NN SR A
- . T < .
Address A A A A W-C/- i
-~ -
4 B - -
LS L
r
Phbne No. ﬂ}‘ { E/ < 7 ?{ 4]’! {/ - : -

'BFI Waste Code L' de LA 17 | 11717 47 |7 AENSriras - Containers | ' Type

- . “DescriptionofWaste. - - L — Quantity ' _'Units No.. Type L O - Drum -

THO 7 H1 LA

/

TR M 1 ATEN

Sertify that the 2

hazardo

Y to applicable ¥
,g» A p%}!“

5,

e

WS P
_Sh'tptﬁept‘Dat

'DES




'Waste LT e 1026574

Systems™ | o\ 11A7ARDOUS SPEGIAL WASTE MANIFEST

OWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES

Address

;o

e

J s
(. e Phbne No.

7 &

R
PR
e e

[

PRy .
YR {,.g -wg,a, ﬂ/w/jle,v ; ,\,M:,Jc,

Mﬁme

G

nam _ matenai was pscked up

\ar.,_ RO

ab0ve name rnatenal has been zgcpepted and to the best of my “kn ‘w!edge the foregomg is true
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VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL no: 61657

A DIVISION OF *
BROWHING-FCRRIS INQUSTRIES

Ticket 1 A74121 07/20/%94  O0l:ll pm

Customer: VERL’S CONSTRUCTION INC

account @ 1007301 LMS #3431

Truck : 27

SPECIAL

Manifest: 102673

=.0. No : ALAMEDS

Checkar 1 MARK -

aross Wt: 21 .10 Scale 1

Tare: 10,31 Stored Net: 10.79

Source: TIiM

Voiume Contents. = Rate Charge

10.79 T'\i SPECIAL 17.00 183.43

TOTHAL -7 > 183.432

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!!!

4001 VASCO ROAD .
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this facility for disposalis
prohibited by law. Parsons violating this
prohibition are subject to civil and criminal
prosacution.

All children must remain in vebicles.
Absolutely no salvaging allowed.

Ninds deben da permanaceran en los Carros
a todas horas. R

No se permnite flevar cosas del dompe .
absolutamante.

07/26,58 03 1{_‘;;

ck

: 1007301 . LMS #301
Trucks 1}5\",22? ‘
‘spEQIAL 0 [
Manifest: 19“6q?4
F.B. Mo : QLQHEB&
Chercker : MaRK
Gross Wi s 20.91 SBcates 1
Tare: 10.31 Stored Net : 1G.560
Source: TIM
Unlume Céntent% Rate Charge
10 &0 TN SPECTAL 17 .00 180.20
TOTAL - . £ 1BO.20

T 1 UERL ‘S CONSTRUCTION ING  ~. .

* doot VASCO ROA
LNERMORE CA 945;50
(510) 4470491

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this facility for disposatis
prohibited by law. Persons violating this
prohibition are subject to civil angd criminal
prosacution.

Al children must remain in vehicles.
Alrsolutely no salvaging allowed.

Ninds deben de permaneceren en los carros :
a todas horas.

No se permite lHevar cosas del dompe
absolutamante .




Waste w 1026571
Systems™ \ AZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

WNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES
GENERATOR

LD | .
enera/;Zr ;I/e;r&nf /:? iﬂ /)?é-/)/? Generating Location vg‘—26 3 \_,(';/0’/7‘" é’&{c‘:ﬁ’ IS
oo 2283 Spm CLpRA ST sgess I Lrmeng, A G450/ 945t

Alrmeon, EA. G450/ 955 -

Ve BUDLTERITTE) e ELEITRTEVD]

- Containers

Jlo15) B171/171714) 1258

sccriptioniof Waste

v

H - e

-~ ! {'Z, - e -
A ATED SO Ul

.

F F
e é.{gu_Iatlo

ve named m
Rt vy T

CARTA T : L R g
nmc{eﬁtf*t&ghg__ gﬁgsﬁg@%onﬁsﬂtaﬂbe‘]ow

&

ate - - Driver

DESTINATION

F Samresm %

ihgfc iﬁe apc?\}e ‘hamed material has.

S EREH

f:;;}jHeceiﬂvDal =

£z MEL %“éﬁg_“g& e :
'~"§§v§g” A
s et

RTER BETAIN
S



|Waste | w« 1026572
WP Systems ™ \ o\ azaARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR

- ’ i - -7 -
i e ; o - - -5 N . -, s - ~ (’ -
d i A oo, i . o, - v fe gl N .
. S A A S S g £ A Generating Location 7~ = i e L £

—~— <, - s ' o cn S o
£ - P - Fol~ ’{'i}}r‘f‘k//{" s L“CC” Address ;'\__?‘-'/}’?{(- (_%ﬂ - j'a /g/“:_(y,-’{ Ve
4

—_ A py e e GE %C’S}/ ~ ST

e ST ek BT TR F T Bl e o
Phone No. = hu» I e 't 5/5/5*’ - Phone NO.D / 9 7 ngg‘ / ‘,\“ -

. . - - ™ ) ‘: ] . B ‘
’ - ascription ¢ te - 7 ’ .Units :No. -

~

ety T

cf _sgfred and P Y

-
..
"

1" i- ..I-.-,-u. -

- P




VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL 616 4 43

A IVISION OF ® .
BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES A001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 84550
{510} 447-0491

o e Lt e e R e e i e e =

Ticket : A73988 OG7/20/94 08:5% am
- Bustomer: VERL 'S CONSTRUCTICN INC
amsgount @ 1007301 LMS 2301
Truck H 227
SPECIAL -
Manifest: 1 026571 WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
PeD. No . SAMEDS o e o, orins vosiog W
Checker = LEE - prohibition are subject to civil and critninal
Gross Wi: 22.12 Scale 1 prosecution. N
Tare: 1¢.31 Stored MNet: i1.81 - s
Source: TIM -
 Valume Content Eiﬁfg Kate Charge Al ehidron must ramain in vehicls.
11.81 TN SPEcmL 74700 200.77 ‘ Ninds deben de permanacaren o los carros
L LT S Mo se permite Hevar cosas del dompe
TOTAL R % 200.77 absolutamente.

P

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!!!

et e e g el s

CUIIR0O9E 10 52 am

: Ti‘c:k"étl 3

oy :’-\‘?4&50
j . Customer: MERL'S musmummm ING: - ,
_!Q ) ‘,Ac:cc:s_tnt ,):__1{30?301___, . ér{c}i ~ . .
* Truck T 227 - % : :
SPECIAL - ‘ ’;
Manifest: 1026572 : .
P.0. No : ALAMEDA - Eﬁ?fféé’f.&l::fé’?ﬁ;“ficﬁ?é%’:?:‘;32:?;3f .
Checker LEE ; E::Eig:g::n :!e m;amiogiﬂﬁnffmf:ﬁ :
Gross Wt: 21,20 Scale 1 : Fosacution. :
Tare: 10.31 Stored - Met: 10 .89
Source: TIiNM
fontents Rate Charge S Al children must cemain in vehicles.
[ — e e - Absolutely no salvaging allowed. i
10 89 TM SF‘ECIP&. '5’; 17.00 185.13 B f;f;,z:g:;zg:mmmm“‘mmf -

- 2.

i " No se permrte Ilevar co

g3 18%5.13 - absolutamente

_‘del _dompe :

._,.-.:-‘5,

TQTAL

AR EE TR W S W
<
)
[
=2
4]




Waste* | w 1026575

LY Systems ™\, 1127 ARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR

Generator Name ( 7 /‘é 75 (Frez A Generating Location Zé _:3? .Q/‘J?’F ([ LARA Pt

-'11de'55 ,-Q’Zéé ﬂ/f’d ¢ Lriae A Address ?(M—/a’f'féf?\fq (‘ﬁ 7‘/<‘0-} 445§

i ;/o—-%{ JEUD “““;;;nm_f TS5V

- R

mwwog VA BT, sl ]

D%cnpﬁonof Waste '_' f "' S Quantity *-:Units No. T pe | D: Drum )

f IOZ?[ ' NYCCarton

B - Bag
T - Truck
P - Pounds
T Y Yards
\ O Other

i - ‘1 he reby certtfy that the” abo e named matena{wdoes not contam free E!qmd as fi ned by 10 CFF
CER Part 261‘ or any app lcabie sia e Iaw

"f hereby cerm‘y that the above named matersal was de!wered w:th-

out mczdent o the destanaﬂon ilsted below FECE R

)‘22-/ /|

Defvery Date” /-

hereby cert:fy that the above named matena! has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregomg is true and accurate.




' Waste | ‘ v 1026576
Systems™ | \ 1HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

OWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES
' GENERATOR
& - nerator Name ()7 (/ G 0[ FAmeDA Generating Location e 26 2 Sanin Claeh su
ddress /-’-2 és 51‘;:};/— CM&A Falv/ e Address Iﬂ(:.f‘\ml: F\ CA 624 S { "4455
" Alsmeir,cn 745014455

lh?"‘? N°:'S /. 01~ NS BI40 O phone No B/ IO\ 714 18 disiszin]

El Waste cgde_ﬁ A ‘7( C 510 71 6/ 9 ‘7[ EJS rav; Containers; Type

N o Descrlphoniof Waste - Quantity Units No. Type] D Drum
L B o I REmrTvlse
"\ - . éﬁgdf_ Ipfé" UONT'?M!N’Q"E{) SO{L J T ) ‘i’:Tilgc[;
e T e e T 1 ]| e - pounds
| — L . - Y Yards

acy ; .

q matengl does not contatn free hqutd as deﬁned by ) CFR Part 260

enerato Auﬂ'!:mzed Agé”nnN if

BT S S e

hereby cerhfy that th above named rnatenal has been accepted-and o thekbest of my knowiedge the foregomg is true and accurate

w -,

A
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VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL

Tickst 1 4743289 07/21/94 ©0%:34 am A
Customer: VERL'D CONSTRUCTION INC L
account @ 1007301 LMS #301 o
Truck H 227
SFrECIAL
Manifest: 1026575 !
> Tran; Al unay H
F.0. No : ALAMEDA ﬁ?;g;?%é.?ﬁﬁ&i;ﬁé for disposalis
Ch ecker t MQR% - g:ghzblitie:n ara I:::Ja::?';;ilv::sn:rigmgﬁ
Graoss Whs 21 .39 Scale 1 prosecution. :
Tare: 10.31 Stored Net: i11.08 4
Source: TIiM
Yolume Contents Rate Charge All children must remain in vehiclas.
e R ___: o — Absolutely no salvaging allowed.
11.08 TN SPECIAL 17.00 188.36 Nings deben de parmaneceren en [os carras
L : N LoTmTmTmTmmT No se permite Mevar cosas dei dompe
TOTAL - b 3 ig88. 35 absolutamenta.
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!!! -
el ] ) |

A DIVISION QF B L]
/7] BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES

No: 616744

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0481

TN
R R e

HEn

Ticket i A74377

_ADMSIONOF TERT N
Ca _BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES

O7/21/94  12:22 pm

Customer: VERL CONSTRUCTION INC & . o

“AEcount T 1007301

Truck s 227

SFPECIAL

Manifest: 1026T76

P.0. No @ ALAMEDA

Checker : MARK

Gross Whe a2 &7 Braie i1

Tare: 10.31 Stored Net: iZ.34&

Source: TIM

Yol ume ‘Contents Rate Charas
12.3& TN SPECIAL ,_i?,OQ Z2i0.12
£ 210.12

TOTAL

e - LMEH30L - i

LANDFILL. o

3

612434
. 4001 VASCO ROAD |
" 3 " LIVERMORE, CA 94550 |
. (510) 4a7-0481

WARNING: Transparting any ynauthorized
hazardous waste to this facility for disposal is
prohibited by faw. Persons violating this
prohibition are subject 10 civil and criminal
prosecution.

All children must remain in vehicles.
Absolutely no salvaging allowed.

Ninds deben de permaneceren en l0s carros
a todas horas.

No se permite Hevar cosas del dotupe
absolutamente. )




APPENDIX H

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA-
RESNA INDUSTRIES, INC.
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42501 Albrae Street, Suite 160
Fremont, Califomnia 94538
Phone: (510) 440-3300

FAX: (510) 651-2233

RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

SEMIANNUAL GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT

First Half 1994

Three City of Alaméda Facilities
Alameda, California

Job 11010.02

—_ AP;P/LQ‘;S (g JM‘?F]’/\U_
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o RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, California 94538
Phone: (510) 440-3300

FAX: (510} 651-2233

June 2, 1994

Mr. Jim Sanderson

City of Alameda
Maintenance Service Center
1616 Fortmann Way
Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Half 1994
Three City of Alameda Facilities
Alameda, California.

Mr, Sanderson:

RESNA Industries Ine, (RESNA) has completed the semiannual sampling and analysis of
five groundwater monitoring wells located at three City of Alameda facilities (Plate 1).
Groundwater sampling was conducted on March 30, 1994, to satisfy the underground fuel
storage compliance requirements of the County of Alameda. The five wells sampled are
located at the following locations: Fire Station No, 3 (wells FS3-MW1 and FS3-MW?2), City
Hall (wells CH-MW1 and CH-MW?2), and the Police Station (well PS-MW1). RESNA
discontinued meonitoring and groundwater sampling of well FS2-MW1 located at Fire Station

No. 2 on January 1994, Discontinuation of groundwater menitoring and- sampling was

verbally approved by Juliet Shin of Alameda County Water District (ACWD) on October
5, 1993, based on tank pull activities and installation of additional wells at the site. The site
plan for each facility is shown on Plate 2 and 3.

The purpose of this work is to evaluate fluctuations of possible petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in groundwater beneath the subject site.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Field Work

On March 30, 1994, groundwater samples were collected from wells CH-MW1, CH-MW2,
FS3-MW2, FS3-MW1, PS3-MW1 in accordance with RESNA’s groundwater sampling
protocol (Appendix A). Groundwater sampling data obtained during well purging is

11010-02.194
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Results of Groundwater Monitoring

Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were not detected in any of the groundwater samples
analyzed. Laboratory results indicated that no TPHd were detected in samples from wel
FS3-Mw2, However, the laboratory reported the presence of 110 parts per billion (ppb)
TPHd in well PS-MW1. The chromatogram pattern of TPHd consisted of a "non-diese! mix,
C14-C20". The groundwater analytical results aré summarized in Table 1. Analytical
reports and chain-of-custody documents are presented in Appendix B.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

RESNA recommends a signed copy of this report be forwarded by the City of Alameda to
the following agency:

Ms. Pamela Evans I
~Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

‘Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94612

11010-02.194 2
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If you have any questions or comments regarding the information presented in this report
please call (510) 440-3300.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Jeffrey D. Sala
Geologic Technician

Michael L. Siembieda, R.G. 400

Geoscience Manager

Attachments: Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Site Plan (Fire Station No. 3)
Plate 3: Site Plan (City Hall and Police Station)
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol and Well Purge Data
Sheets
Appendix B: Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

11010-02.194 3
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS DATA
Two City of Alameda Facilities
Alameda, California

(Page 2 0f 2)
Ethyl Total
Sample Date TPHg TPHd4 Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (rpb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
CH-MW1 08/05/87 <20 NA <04 <0.4 NA <04
02/16/88 <50 NA <05 <05 NA <05
08/24/88 <7 NA <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <02
02/08/89 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05
08/07/89 <30 NaA <03 <03 <03 <0.3
02/09/90 <30 NA <03 <03 <03 <03
08, <30 NA <03 <03 <03 <0.3
02/08/91 <30 NA <03 <03 <03 <{.3
03/04/92 <50 NA <05 <05 . <05 <035
09/08/92 <50 NA NA NA NA NA
03/11/93 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05
09/29/93 <50 NA <050 <050 <050 <050
03/30/94 <50 NA <050 <050 <050 <8.50
CH-MW2 08/05/87 <20 NA <04 <04 NA <0.4
02/16/88 <50 NA <05 <05 NA <0.5
08/24/88 34 NA <01 <0.1 <01 <02
02/08/89 <50 NA 055 <05 <05 <0.5
08/07/89 <30 NA <03 <03 <03 <03
02/03/9%0 <3 NA <03 <03 <0.3 <03
08/28/90 <30 NA <03 <03 <03 <03
02/08/91 <30 NA <03 <03 <0.3 <0.3
03/04/92 <50 NA <05 <03 <05 <05
09/08/92 <50 NA NA NA NA NA
03/11/93 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05
09/29/93 <50 NA <050 <050 <050 <0.50
03/30/%4 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050
PS-MW1 08/05/87 NA 160 NA NA NA NA
. -02/16/8% NA- ~ <56 NA- NA NA ‘NA
08/24/88 NA <60 NA NA NA NA
02/08/89 NA <50 NA NA NA NA
08/07/89 NA <50 NA NA NA -~ Na
02/09/90 NA <50 NA NA NA NA
08/23/9%0 NA <50 NA NA NA NA
02/08/91 NA NA NA NA NA NA
03/04/92 NA <100 NA NA NA NA
09/08/92 NA 57 NA NA NA Na
03/11/93 NA <50 NaA NA NA NA
09/29/93 NA 470* NA NA NA NA
d 03/30/%4 NA 110** NA NA NA NA
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline ppb  Parts per billion
TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese] < Less than the indicated detection limit
NA Not sampled / not analyzed
- Laboratory indicated that chromatogram pattem consisted of a *Non-Diesel Mig C13-C20°
b Laboratory indicated that chromatogram patter consisted of a *Non-Diese} Mix; C14-C20
11010-02.19%4
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project: _cCity of Alameda Job: _11010.02
Date: _03/30/94 Page _1 of 1
Well No. CH~MW1 Time Started _11:5g
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cunm.) (F) {micromho) {NTU)
11:58 Btarted CH-Mwil
12:00 1.0 65,9 7.06 570 >200
12:02 2,0 65.9 7.07 570 >200
12:04 3.0 65.9 7.11 560 >200
12:07 4.25 66.2 7.19 550 >200
12:07 8top purging CH~-MW1
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 2
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 15.69
Depth to Water ~ initial (feet) : 9.48
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 9.53
% recovery : 99
Time Sampled : 12:50
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 1.05
Gallons Purged : 4.25
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.04
- Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) ¢ .47

11010-02.194
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project: _City of Alameda Job: _11010,02

Date: _03/30/94 Page _1 of _1

Well No. CH=-MW2 Time Started _12:10
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT., | TURBIDITY
(hr) - (cum.) (F) (nicromho) {NTU)
12:10 8tart purging CH-MW2
12:12 1.0 65.6 7.35 580 >200
12:19 2.0 65.0 7.25 570 >200
12:16 3.0 64.7 7.29 570 >200
12:18 4.0 64.6 7.29 570 >200

12:18 S8topped purging CH-MW2

Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 2
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 15.21
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 9.67
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 9.85
% recovery : 96
Time Sampled : 12:55
Gallons per Well casing Volume : .94
Gallons Purged : 4.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.25 a8
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : .S

11010-02.194
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ﬂer Ah moﬁ%&h (51 W1 QEﬁAX“) 92-30

Ave., Suite LM - Concord CA 04520 « (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

Company Name: RS oA Tol DUS L\g__z:. Project Name: Cil"v} OF Ai AVAEDA 11O 10,02
Address: =2 1£5 ALMADER éy,prcy_j,_,% o <ntE 4~ |Biling Address { if different): 4 7 5~ | A LAYAE T
) —_— e . i
City: Suvy  Sost State: < .a ZipCode: A5 LE | FRT\AowT .. A4S 3,
Telephone: (A3  =(ph-m723 FAX #: 1(40 2 204 -24 25P.0. # CU! 24D g
rd ¥ 6
Report To: vt~ Ginpow Sampler: *ﬂ"cg: CLREY . QALA QC Data: NLevel Adfimdagic (] Level B QtevelC 0l Level D o
Turnaround /&\10 Working Days (O 3 Working Days (22 -8 Hours | QO Drinking Water [Analyses Requested] &
Time: Q 7 Working Days 11 2 Working Days - O Waste Wa q;,
0 5 Working Days () 24 Hours | O Other <
Client Date/Time Matrix | #of | Ceont. Sequoia’s 4 \/
Sample 1.. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample# /- ‘ Comments
Y . ' .
L F53 -t | P sy S8 2wk X 190332 g
. 3 3.)[6‘14 Hel o
e f"f)'f)“’ MWL \ Woo imgb—r 4 X 02 &
. 3 ~\d < '
3CH — MW | “"\ s ﬁ%b 2 X 3 %
. L Ky
s - mwz ST e T x oy
. 3 3o (a4
5. P S - W] s ¥ 1 +¥s
. B4 ARG ' Aol
6. B& —] l P 4g_§ 3 v X Ot X \\? +t§r‘ °
S SN <
7. QJQ—-F ‘D_y!f{ \_g
S =4
2
8. &
3 2
=
=
10. ’l ;
Relinquished By: \J Eol),,,,\ Date: ~ Bfﬁirme:d.taﬁ Receweq By ?‘ L - | Date: f/?/ o frime: <L ey
Relinguished IZ%/)//#/@{{’\&MJQ—"" Date; y‘?/ T:mé/’f-g Recelved Byﬂ’T’ /uvc.zc., Date: g/?( Lrime:
Relinquished By /”»ﬁ’z!—:’/_f-w.c -, |Date: Time: Received By Lab: [°>.2/2___._{ | Date: 331 /aftime: 18 ¢o

i

Were Samples Received in Good Condition?Mes £l No

Samples on ice? ,Q‘&Yes Q' No Method of Shipment
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l @ SequO]'a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

: 1900 Bates Avenuce, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686.9600 FAX {510) 686.9589
l v Analytl Ca]. 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8

Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0t00

S NV _ R
R RIS

R r ey
Client Project iD:

11010.02, City of Alameda

3

¥3315 Almaden Expwy., Sulte 34 Sample Matrix:  Water Received:  Mar 31, 19945
San Jose, CA 95118 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 13, 1994}
I zAltention: Rich Garow First Sample #:  4CJ
B e
! TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample  Sample Sampie
l Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
l pg/L 4CJ2001 4CJ2902  4CJ2003  4CJ2004
FS3-MW1 FS3-MW2  CH-MW1  CH-Mw2
l Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l RECEIv=Dn
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. e .
4R Z 0 1994
l Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D, N.D, N.D. qfsS;
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.O. N.D.
'Z
I ‘hromatogram Pattern: -- --
i
. JRuality Control Data
» Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
ale Analyzed: 4/3/94 4/3/94 4/3/94 4/3/94
!»strument Identification: GCHP-17 GCHP-17  GCHP-17 GCHP-17
urrogate Recovery, %: 101 81 84 79
|QC Limits = 70-130%)

rgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalnst a fresh gasoline standard.
alytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting timit,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Moo

'ckie Tague Clark

oject Manager 4CJ2901.RES <1>
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